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Shumen/RRTS Venets
Nesebar/Slancev briag-h.Burgas biyc
Babyak

Sofia/kv. Gorna banya

Baykal

Lom/RRS Lom

Lovech/RRTS Stratesh
Haskovo/Sgradata na SBA
Kavarmna/RPS Kaliakra

Pazardzik/RPTS VETS Aleko [Deva broadcas...

Teteven/RRS Teteven-1

Sliven/RRTS Karandila

Dupnitsa/RTS Loven dom
Sandanski/Voden izravnitel-mestnost Kart...
Zlatograd

Pleven/kv. Druzba-RRTS Pleven
Vratsa/Hiza Vestitel

Ikhtiman/RRS Ikhtiman

Tsarevo/Papia [NURTS Ahtopol]

Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...
Aytos/RRTS Hisarlaka
Devin/Grebenets-RRS Devin
Dobriniste/Hotel Dobriniste

Kavarna/RPS Kaliakra

Plovdiv/RRTS Zdravets

Veliko Tarnovo/RPTS Rezonans

Gotse Delcev/Vodoprecistvatelna stantsia...

Belogradcik/RRTS Karneva livada [NURTS B...

Smoljan/TVRTS Petrovitsa [NURTS Smoljan]
Sokolartsi

Samokov/RRS Borovets

Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara ...
Simitli/Vega

Shumen/RRS 1 [NURTS Shumen]
Panagyuriste/TVRS Panagyuriste
Dzhebel/Starovo

Pleven/Panoramata

Petrich/Mladezki dom

Sofia/kv. Boyana-Fokhar 1

Nesebar/Slancev brig-RRTS Edelvajs
Sevlievo/NURTS Sevlievo

Tutrakan/RRS Tutrakan
Devin/Grebenets-RRS Devin

Veliko Tarnovo/RPTS Rezonans
Kjustendil/Vasil Aprilov str.
Pazardzik/Sgradata na obstina Pazardzik
Dobrich/RRTS

Panagyuriste/RRTS vrakh Bratija

Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara ...

REG LA PROGRAM

shm
bur
blg
sfg
plv
mnt
lov
hsk
dob
pzk
lov
sli
kyd
blg
smo
plv
vrt
sof
bur
sfg
bur
smo
blg
dob
pld
vit
blg
vdn
smo
sli
sof
stz
blg
shm
pzk
kzl
plv
blg
sfg
bur
gbv
sil
smo
vit
kyd
pzk
dob
pzk
stz
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BNR Radio Shumen
Start FM

BNR Horizont

Radio Zorana

BNR Horizont

BNR Horizont

Radio City

Radio Metronom
Radio Veselina

Radio 1

BNR Horizont

BNR Horizont

BNR Hristo Botev
Darik Radio Blagoevgrad
Radio 1

Z-Rock

Radio Focus

Radio N-Joy

Power FM Tsarevo
Radio Alma Mater/Classic FM
BNR Horizont

BNR Horizont

Radio Focus Pirin
BNR Horizont

BNR Horizont

Radio Veselina

Radio Focus Pirin
BNR Hristo Botev
The Voice

BNR Horizont

BNR Horizont

BNR Radio Stara Zagora
Radio City

Radio 1 Rock

BNR Radio Plovdiv
BNR Hristo Botev
Darik Radio Vratsa
Radio Ultra Sandanski
Bulgaria On Air

BNR Radio Varna
Darik Radio Ruse
BNR Horizont

Radio Focus Smolyan
Radio 1

Radio City

Radio Ultra Pazardzhik
BNR Radio Varna
BNR Hristo Botev
Radio 1

M POWER DP COORDIN.
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3.000
2.000
1.500
1.000
0.270
0.142
0.100
3.000
0.630
0.250
5.623
1.000
1.000
0.322
0.300
0.200

1.935
0.500
0.355
0.316
0.050
91.200
3.090
0.230
0.125
10.000
3.000
1.730
0.450
5.495
1.762
0.343
0.300
2.162
1.000
0.500
0.250
5.000
1.000
0.160
0.150
0.100
0.100
0.200
4.000
1.660
0.600

Dh 26e54/43n30
Dv 27e42/42n40
23e40/41n58

v 23e13/42n41
24e25/43n43
Dv 23e14/43n49
Dv 24e43/43n08
Nv 25e33/41n57
28e25/43n23
Nv 2420/42n07
24e15/42n55
Dv 26e22/42n43
23e07/42n16
23e18/41n35
Dv 25e06/41n22
h 24e39/43n24
Dv 23e33/43n12
23e49/42n27
Dv 27e52/42n07
23e21/42n41
Dv 27e14/42n43
Dv 24e23/41n45
23e34/41n49
Dv 28e25/43n23
Dv 24e43/42n00
Dv 25e41/43n06
23e42/41n35
Dv 22e42/43n38
24e47/41n34
26e30/43n00
Dv 23e35/42n16
Dv 25e40/42n28
Dv 23e05/41n53
Nv 26e54/43n17
Dv 24e10/42n29
Dv 25e17/41n26
Nv 24e36/43n24
23e13/41n23
23e17/42n39
Dv 27e39/42n47
24e59/43n01
26e37/44n03
Dv 24e23/41n45
25e41/43n06
Dv 22e42/42n17
24e20/42n11
Nv 27¢49/43n33
Dv 24e09/42n36
Dv 25e40/42n28

470 208

5
1649
715
113
20
285
225
80
47

1030
608
565
575
202
480
646
493
595
321

903

1342
405
696
860

1280
470

1517
561
558
470
599
709
190
260
727
520
452
107

405
575
210
265
1518
561

62

12
16

42

25

30

15
14

148
42

96

17
50
11
42
14
36
57

35

10
21
82

8
28

HASL. ANT HAAT

361
68

140
154
114
271

894

237

264

500

282
410

228
1092

556

615
420
133
362
156
709
160

459

485
126
256

864
420

RDS PS RDS REG
__ BNR__ _SHUMEN_
__BNR__ HORI ZONT
30PAHA
__ BNR__ HORI ZONT
__BNR___ HORI ZONT
_-aTY-_
METRONOM
VESELI NA
RADIO 1_
__BNR__ HORI ZONT
__BNR__ HORI ZONT
HR. BOTEV 87.8 MiZ
_DARIK__
RADI O 1_
Z- ROCK__
_FOCUS__
NJOY_
PONER_FM

ALMA _ _MATER _

HORI ZONT 88.0 MHZ
HORI ZONT 88. 00 M
_FOoCUs__
_BNR___
HORI ZONT
VESELI NA
_FOCUS__
__ BNR__
THEVO CE
HORI ZONT
HORI ZONT 88.2 MiZ
__BNR__ S _ZAGORA
_-aTY-_
RADIO 1_ _ ROCK__
__BNR__ RADIO___
__BNR_ HR BOTEV
_DARIK__ PLEVEN _
_ULTRA
BULGARIA_ ON AIR_
_VARNA__
_DARIK__
HORI ZONT 88.5 M-Z
_FOCUS__
RADIO 1_
_-aTY-_
_ULTRA
_VARNA__
___BM\R

RADIO 1_

HORI ZONT

HR. BOTEV

HR. BOTEV

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI
8236

d 8210
8069
d 8210
d 8210
838C
805D
8383
8381
d 8210
d 8210
8220
824D
8381
8386
837F
837E
8091
8040
8210
8210
837F
8210
8210
8383
837F
8220
8398
8210
8210
d 8235
838C
8388
8234
d 8220
824D
838E
838F
8233
824D
8210
837F
8381
838C
838E
8233
8220
8381

PI2 REMARKS
ex Radio Fresh! ex Radio N-Joy ex Radio Liani ex Radio B

ex Radio Romantika

ex Radio Almatea

ex71.24

ex RFE / Classic FM
ex Radio Vratsa, ex Darik Radio Vratsa

ex Radio Bravo
ex 87.70 MHz

ex Radio Ekspres, ex 92.2

ex87.8

ex RDS-PI: 8079

ex Retro Radio, ex 90.0 MHz

ex Pleven regional news
ex Alpha, ex DA ex Praktika

ex Gabrovo regional news

ex Radio Osogovo
ex Radio TV9

ex Radio TNN
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MHz C ITU LOCATION REG LA PROGRAM M POWERDP COORDIN. HASL. ANT HAAT RDSPS RDS REG R Pl PI2 REMARKS

88.800 BUL Kresna/RRTS Pastrets blg bg BNR Horizont 0.500  h23e04/41n46 1605 HORI ZONT 88.8 MHZ 8210

88.800 BUL Velingrad/Hotel Kislovodsk pzk bg Radio 1 s 0250 Dv 23e59/42n01 800 25 47 RADIO 1_ 8381

88.900 BUL Royak vin  bg BNR Horizont s 3.000 27e23/43n06 HORI ZONT 88.9 MHZ 8210 ex Radio Varna

88.900 BUL Ruse/NURTS Ruse rus bg Radio 1 s 1.297 Dv 25e57/43n50 153 156 288 RADI O 1_ 8381 ex Radio TNN

88.900  BUL Apriltsi lov bg Radio Focus s 0300 Dv24e55/42n51 696 22 246 _FOCUS_ _ 837F

88.900 BUL Vratsa/Veslets vit  bg Radio Silver s 0.100 Dv 23e36/43n13 500 26 488 _SILVER_ 8075 ex 88.5 MHz

88.900 BUL Veliko Tarnovo/RPTS Rezonans vit  bg Radio Rezonans 0.050 h25e41/43n06 405 REZONANS 8067

89.000 BUL Kavarna/RPS Kaliakra dob bg Radio City s 3.000 v 28e25/43n23 80 132 212 _-CITY-_ 838C

89.000 BUL Belogradcik/RRTS Karneva livada [NURTS B... vdn bg Radio Focus s 3.000 22e42/43n38 860 _FOCuUs__ 837F

89.000 BUL Shumen/RRS 1 [NURTS Shumen] shm bg BG Radio s 0427 Dv 26e54/43n17 470 55 371 BG_RADI O 8380

89.000 BUL Aytos/RRTS Hisarlaka bur bg Bulgaria On Air s 0100 Dv 27e14/42n43 321 10 277 BULGARI A ON AIR 838F ex Alpha radio

89.100 BUL Yakoruda/RRTS Trestenik blg bg BNR Hristo Botev s 0.813 Dv23e38/42n05 1218 30 674 __ BNR_ HR BOTEV  d 8220

89.100 BUL Sofia/Hotel Kopitoto sof bg Z-Rock s 0.744 Dv 23e15/42n38 3 765 Z- ROCK__ 8386 ex RFE/ Classic FM
89.100 BUL Plovdiv/Belashtitsa pld bg Radio FM+ s 0500 Nv 24e44/42n03 539 _ Fm_ 8382 ex Radio Mila Gold
89.200 BUL Yablanitsa/RRTS Yablanitsa lov bg BNR Horizont 1.000 Dv 24e04/43n02 965 45 716 HORI ZONT 89.2 MHZ 8210

89.200 BUL Dervishka mogila hsk bg BNR Horizont s 0794 Dv26e21/41n55 691 49 540 _ BNR___ HORI ZONT d 8210

89.200 BUL Elena/RRS Elena - Gorni Chukani vit  bg Radio 1 s 0209 Dv 25e52/42n56 672 16 519 RADI O 1_ 8381

89.300 BUL Kazanlak/DK Arsenal stz bg Radio Vis vitalis s 0.100 Dv 25e24/42n37 370 90 804C ex 89.70 MHz

89.300 BUL Dobrich/Dramaticen Teatar-Korpus 2 dob bg Radio Focus More 0.100 Dv 27e50/43n34 210 _Focus__ 837F ex Radio Bravo

89.400 BUL Blagoevgrad/RRS blg bg Radio Veselina s 0.300 v 23e06/42n02 504 VESELI NA 8383 Radio Ekspres

89.500 BUL Varna/RRTS Frangata v bg Radio Focus More 1.000 v 27e57/43n14 306 _FOCUSs__ 837F ex Radio Ring Plus
89.500 BUL Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...  sfg bg Radio Energy s 0.753 v 23e21/42n41 595 98 175 _ENERGY_ 838B ex Radio Sport

89.500 BUL Pazardzik/RPTS VETS Aleko [Deva broadcas... pzk bg Radio Energy s 0.630 Dv 24e20/42n07 471 14 320 _ENERGY_ 838B ex Dezh FM

89.500 BUL Aytos/RRTS Hisarlaka bur bg BNR Hristo Botev s 0.355 Dv27e14/42n43 321 15 282 HR BOTEV 89.5 MHZ 8220

89.500 BUL Kjustendil/Hisarlaka-RPTS Deva Brodkast kyd bg Radio 1 s 0.300 Dv22e41/42n17 520 20 206 RADI O 1_ 8381

89.500 BUL Gotse Delcev/Vodoprecistvatelna stantsia... blg bg Bulgaria On Air 0.300 23e42/41n35 696 BULGARIA ON_AIR 838F ex Alpha Radio

89.500 BUL Troyan/Balkanets lov bg Radio Focus s 0.200 Dv 24e40/42n50 15 123 _FOCUS__ 837F

89.500 BUL Haskovo/RRTS Haskovo hsk bg Radio N-Joy s 0125 Nh25e33/41n56 230 N-JOY THE MJSI C 837E ex Radio Ring Plus
89.500 BUL Popovo/s. Posabina tgv bg Radio Antola 0.050 v 26e07/43n20 419 8042

89.600 BUL Koriten dob bg BNR Horizont s 1.500 27e47/43n55 199 HORI ZONT 8210

89.600 BUL Shumen/RRS 1 [NURTS Shumen] shm bg Radio Focus Shumen 0.100 26e54/43n17 470 _FOCUs__ 837F ex Radio Ring Plus
89.600 BUL Tryavna/TVRS Tryavna-1 gbv bg BNR Horizont 0.100 v 25e31/42n53 HORI ZONT 89.6 MHZ 8210

89.700 BUL Samokov/RRS Borovets sof bg Darik Radio 2.000 23e35/42n16 1517 _DARIK__ 824D

89.700 BUL Kresna/RRTS Pastrets blg bg BNR Hristo Botev 0.500  h23e04/41n46 1605 HR. BOTEV 89.7 MAZ 8220

89.700 BUL Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara ... stz bg Bulgaria On Air 0.118 Dv 25e40/42n28 561 BULGARIA ON_AIR 838F ex Star FM ex Info Radio
89.800 BUL Veliko Tarnovo/RRTS Arbanasi vit  bg Radio N-Joy s 0.314 Dv 25e41/43n06 420 52 368 N-JOY__ 837E ex Favorit

89.800 BUL Velingrad/TVRS Straza pzk bg BNR Horizont 0.250 Dv 24e00/42n02 959 20 200 HORI ZONT 89.8 MHZ 8210

89.900 BUL Ruse/RRTS Levent tabija rus bg bTV Radio s 3.000 25e57/43n49 153 BTVRADI O 8398

89.900 BUL Pleven/kv. Druzba-RRTS Pleven plv. bg Bulgaria On Air 1.000 v 24e39/43n24 202 BULGARIA ON_AIR__ d 838F ex Radio Fresh, ex Radio Plus
89.900 BUL Plovdiv/Belashtitsa pld bg Radio Focus s 0500 Nv 24e44/42n03 539 18 394 _FOKUS__ 837F ex FM+

89.900 BUL Silistra/RRS Medzit tabija [NURTS Silist... si bg BG Radio s 0500 Nv27e15/44n06 153 66 117 BG_RADI O 8380 NURTS Silistra

90.000 BUL Momchilgrad/NURTS Stramni rid kzl BNR Radio Kardzhali s 6.606 25e29/41n27 953 KARDJALI 8239 ex BNR Horizont/BNR Tiirkge yayinlar/Parlamentaren kana
90.000 BUL Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...  sfg bg Darik Nostalgie s 0.500 h23e21/42n41 595 _DARIK__ NOSTLA E 806C ex Signal+

90.000 BUL Montana/RTTS Mont 7 mnt bg Bulgaria On Air s 0.300 Nv23e12/43n25 252 BULGARIA_ ON_AIR R 838F ex Alpha radio, ex Radio Montana
90.000 BUL Tran/RRS Tran-1 pnk bg BNR Hristo Botev 0.250 22e40/42n51 HR. BOTEV 90.0 MHZ 8220

90.000 BUL Aytos/RRTS Hisarlaka bur bg Radio N-Joy s 0.092 Dv27e14/42n43 321 10 277 N-JOY___ 837E

90.100  BUL Kavarna/RPS Kaliakra dob bg BNR Hristo Botev s 91.500 Dv 28e25/43n23 80 117 197 HR BOTEV 90.1 MHZ 8220 ex 1 kW TRP, 5.25 ERP
90.100  BUL Shumen/RRTS Venets shm BNR Horizont/BNR Trkge yayinlar s 3.600 26e54/43n30 470 BNR 8211 ex BNR Horizont+Turkish+Parliament
90.200 BUL Burgas/Medni rid bur bg BNR Horizont s 3.000 v27e36/42n24 372 ___BNR__ HORI ZONT 8210

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.
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BUL
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BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
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Petrich/llievska niva

Batak

Malko Tarnovo/TVRS Malko Tarnovo
Kjustendil/Sgrada na oblastnata ulrava
Silistra/RRS Medzit tabija [NURTS Silist...
Veliko Tarnovo/Arbanasi

Pernik/kv. Teva-blok 40

Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara ...

Svoge/RRS Svoge-1

Etropole

Targoviste/h. Mladost-RTS Kodzakuz
Zlatitsa/vilna zona

Burgas/k-s Slaveykov-blok 50
Ruse/Izcislitelen tsentar

Kardzali/RRS Ivantsi [NURTS Kardzali]
Samokovi/ulitse Tsar Boris Il 18

Belogradcik/RRTS Karneva livada [NURTS B...

Plovdiv/Dzhendem tepe
Varna/m. Borovets-RPS Varna
Lakatnik

Yablanitsa/RRTS Yablanitsa
Razlog/NURTS Razlog
Sevlievo/NURTS Sevlievo
Gradets

Tsarevo/Papia [NURTS Ahtopol]

Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara ...

Shumen/RRS 1 [NURTS Shumen]
Ikhtiman/kvartal Stipon

Yakoruda/RRTS Trestenik

Smoljan/TVRTS Petrovitsa [NURTS Smoljan]
Lovech/RRTS Stratesh

Veliko Tarnovo/RRTS Arbanasi

Belogradcik/RRTS Karneva livada [NURTS B...

Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...
Burgas/kv. Meden Rudnik-Mestnost Shiloto...
Plovdiv/Dzhendem tepe

Vamna/NURTS Varna

Pleven/kv. Druzba-RRTS Pleven
Yambol/RRS Bakadzik [NURTS Yambol]
Elena/TVRS Elena - Golyamata chuka
Nesebar/Slancev brig-RRTS Edelvajs
Kostenets/RRS Kostenets-1
Velingrad/TVRS Straza

Gabrovo/RTPS Bumerang FM
Blagoevgrad/NURTS Blagoevgrad
Haskovo/Vodonaporna kula

Shumen/RRS 1 [NURTS Shumen]
Tryavna/Hotelski kompleks Prestolat na M...
Svistov/Kuigovets-RPTS Rezonans

REG LA PROGRAM

blg
pzk
bur
kyd
sil
vit
pnk
stz
sof
sof
tgv
sof
bur
rus
kzl
sof
vdn
pld
v
sof
lov
blg
gbv
sli
bur
stz
shm
sof
blg
smo
lov
vit
vdn
sfg
bur
pld
v
plv
yam
vit
bur
sof
pzk
gbv
blg
hsk
shm
gbv
vit

bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg

Radio Bella

BNR Horizont
BNR Horizont
Radio Veselina
BNR Radio Shumen
Radio 1

Radio Focus Pirin
Radio FM+

BNR Radio Sofia
Radio Focus
Radio Veselina
Radio Aurea
Radio 1

Radio Shlager
Radio Fresh!
Radio Fresh!
Radio Energy
Radio Energy
Radio N-Joy

BNR Hristo Botev
Radio Veselina
Darik Radio Blagoevgrad
Radio Vitosha
BNR Horizont
BNR Hristo Botev
Radio Energy
Bulgaria On Air
Radio Energy
BNR Radio Blagoevgrad
Radio Vitosha
Bulgaria On Air
Bulgaria On Air
Darik Radio Vratsa
Radio Antena
Power FM Burgas
Radio City

Radio Energy
Radio Veselina
Radio Veselina
BNR Horizont
Radio Nova News
BNR Horizont
BNR Hristo Botev
Bulgaria On Air
BG Radio

Radio Veselina
Darik Radio Varna
Radio Fresh!
Darik Radio Ruse

M POWER DP COORDIN.
1.170 Dh 23e13/41n22
s 1.000 24e12/41n56
1.000 v 27e32/41n59
0.450 v 22e42/42n17
s 5.000 Dv 27e15/44n06
s 0.500 Dv 25e40/43n06
0.500 D 23e02/42n36
0.250  h 25e40/42n28
s 0.150 23e24/42n57
s 0.100 24e01/42n50
s 0100 h26e31/43n11
0.100 24e09/42n43
s 1.000 Dv 27e27/42n32
0.330 Dv 25e57/43n51
0.245 v 25e24/41n40
s 0.100 23e33/42n20
s 0.897 Dv 22e42/43n38
s 0500 v 24e44/42n08
0.500 v 27e53/43n09
0.500 23e24/43n03
s 0.300 24e04/43n02
s 0.300 23e20/41n52
s 0.300 24e59/43n01
1.000 26e33/42n46
1.000 27e52/42n07
s 0.630 Dv 25e40/42n28
0.122 Dv 26e54/43n17
0.080 23e49/42n27
s 3.162 Dv 23e38/42n05
s 2.000 Dv 24e47/41n34

[ 7 7 R R 7 I 7]

0.300
0.150
10.000
1.000
3.000
0.617
3.000
0.500
0.200
0.537
0.500
0.250
0.250
0.163
0.596
0.080
3.000
0.100
1.000

Dv 24e43/43n08
Dh 25e41/43n06
Dv 22e42/43n38
v 23e21/42n41
Dv 27e24/42n28
v 24e44/42n08
v 27e57/43n14
Dv 24e39/43n24
h 26e41/42n27
Dv 25e53/42n56
Dh 27e39/42n47
23e49/42n16
24e00/42n02
25e20/42n53
Dv 23e05/42n02
h 25e33/41n57
v 26e54/43n17
25e30/42n52

h 25e21/43n37

HASL. ANT HAAT

720
1209
348

153
419

561
906

763
680
35
25
635

860
285

882
965
1354
452
924
493
561
470
646
1218
1280
285
420
860
595
14
285
306
202
513
367
520
689
959
508
538

470
603
218

89
58

57
23

32

30
21
23

96
98
20
15
72

39
25

30

41

221
385

503

N

616
157

433

734
499
161

556
178
220
148
378

674
400

174

360

RDS PS RDS REG
BELLA FM _90, 2_FM
HORI ZONT

HORI ZONT 90. 2 MHZ
VESELI NA
_BNR___
RADI O 1_
_FOoCUs__
_FMk__
BNR SOFIA
_FOCUS__

VESELI NA

_ SHUMEN_

RADI O 1_

SHLAGER

>FRESH<

>FRESH<

_ENERGY_

_ENERGY_

N-JOY__

HR BOTEV 90.6 MiZ
VESELI NA

_DARIK__

VI TOSHA

HORI ZONT

HR. BOTEV 90.8 MHZ
_ENERGY_

BULGARIA ON_AIR R
_ENERGY_

RADIO___ BLG GRA
VI TOSHA

BULGARIA ON_ AIR R
BULGARI A ON_AIR
_DARIK__ FM 91.0_
ANTENA
PONER_FM
-G TY-_
_ENERGY_
VESELI NA
VESELI NA
__BNR___ HORI ZONT
NOVANEWS NESEBAR
HORI ZONT 91.3 MHZ
HR. BOTEV 91.3 MHZ
BULGARIA ON_AIR R
BG_RADI O

VESELI NA

_DARIK__ SHUMEN
FRESH

_DARIK__

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI
8046
8210
8210
8383
8236
8381
837F
8382
8232
837F
8383
8045
8381
8403
8384
8384
838B
8388
837E
8220
8383
824D
8389
8210
8220
838B
838F
838B

d 8231

8389
838F

d 838F

824D
8092
8091
838C
838B
8383
8383

d 8210
d 838D

8210
8220
838F
8380
8383
824D
8384
824D

PI2 REMARKS

ex Radio Ekspres

ex Radio TNN
ex Radio Xtreme ex Radio Pernik
ex Radio Treli

ex NRT - Novo Radio Targovishte, ex 100.6 MHz

ex Radio Glarus

ex 90.8, ex Radio Plus

ex Melody, FM+

ex Radio Vedernik (1998-2009)

ex Radio Sport, ex BNR Hristo Botev
ex Radio Jazz FM / Radio NET

ex Radio Sport
ex Alpha radio

ex Radio Ekspres, ex 104.5 MHz
ex Alpha radio
ex Star FM ex Info Radio

ex. BBC World Service (ex. 98,9)
ex Radio Bravo

ex Radio Nova
ex Radio Ekspres

ex Alpha radio

ex Shumen regional news
ex FM+, Radio N-Joy, Radio Liani, ex 105.0
ex Veliko Tarnovo regional news
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MHz

91.600
91.600
91.600
91.600
91.700
91.700
91.700
91.800
91.800
91.800
91.800
91.900
91.900
91.900
91.900
91.900
92.000
92.200
92.300
92.300
92.300
92.300
92.400
92.500
92.500
92.500
92.600
92.600
92.600
92.600
92.700
92.700
92.700
92.800
92.900
92.900
93.000
93.000
93.000
93.000
93.100
93.100
93.200
93.200
93.300
93.300
93.300
93.300
93.400

C ITU LOCATION

p

BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL

Aytos/RRTS Hisarlaka

Montana/RTTS Mont 7

Gotse Delcev/Vodoprecistvatelna stantsia...
Ivaylovgrad/RRS Ivaylovgrad
Tsarevo/Papia [NURTS Ahtopol]
Varna/RPTS UKV Praktika

Plovdiv/RRTS Zdravets

Kurutman

Sevlievo/NURTS Sevlievo

Vratsa/Hiza Vestitel

Koprivstitsa/RRS Koprivstitsa
Yambol/RRS Bakadzik [NURTS Yambol]
Petrich/Mladezki dom

Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...
Shumen/RRS 1 [NURTS Shumen]
Dobrich/RRTS

Gotse Delcev

RRTS Botev vrah

Kavarna/RPS Kaliakra

Silistra/RRS Medzit tabija [NURTS Silist...
Kresna

Balchik/NURTS Kaliakra

Sofia/Hotel Kemlinski-Zografski
Burgas/Medni rid

Zlatograd

Lovech/RRTS Stratesh

Varna/RPTS UKV Praktika
Blagoevgrad/kray selo Tserovo-RTTS Vega
Yambol/RRS Bakadzik [NURTS Yambol]
Montana/RRS Montana

Silistra/RRS Medzit tabija [NURTS Silist...

Pazardzik/RPTS VETS Aleko [Deva broadcas...

Levski/Shumata

Targoviste/h. Mladost-RTS Kodzakuz
Pomorie/mestnost Lahna
Sofia/Kopitoto-KRTTS Vitosa

Gotse Delcev/Vodoprecistvatelna stantsia...
Shabla/NURTS Shabla

Velingrad/TVRS Straza

Nova Zagora/Dom na Kulturata
Razgrad/RRTS Razgrad [NURTS Razgrad]

Pravets/RRTS Pravets [Botevgrad / NURTS ...

Momchilgrad/NURTS Stramni rid
Tervel/NURTS Tervel
Simitli/Vega

Karnobat/RRTS Markhova stapka
Yablanica/NURTS Yablanitsa
Elena/RRS Elena - Gorni Chukani
Primorsko/RRTS Primorsko

REG LA PROGRAM

bur
mnt
blg
hsk
bur
vrn
pld
blg
gbv
vrt
sof
yam
blg
sfg
shm
dob
blg
pld
dob
sil
blg
dob
sfg
bur
smo
lov
v
blg
yam
mnt
sil
pzk
plv
tov
bur
sfg
blg
v
pzk
sli
rgd
sof
kzl
rgd
blg
bur
lov
vit
bur

bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg

bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg

Folk Radio
Z-Rock

Radio N-Joy
BNR Horizont
BNR Burgas
Bulgaria On Air
BNR Hristo Botev
BNR Horizont
Radio 1

Radio Veselina
BNR Hristo Botev
BNR Burgas
Radio Vega+ Sandanski
BG Radio

Radio Fresh!
Radio Dobrudzha
Radio V-99

BNR Hristo Botev
Radio 1

Bulgaria On Air
Radio Veselina

Magic FM

BNR Burgas
Bulgaria On Air
BG Radio

Radio Vitosha
Radio Ultra Blagoevgrad
BG Radio

Radio Energy
Z-Rock

Radio N-Joy
Radio Fresh!
BNR Horizont
Radio Mixx

BNR Hristo Botev
BG Radio

BG Radio

Radio N-Joy

Radio Nova (Nova Zagora)

Radio Veselina

BG Radio

Darik Radio Haskovo
Radio Focus

Radio Energy

The Voice

BG Radio

Avtoradio

Radio Focus

M POWER DP COORDIN.

S
S

®»w o n v v »n

0.770
0.300
0.300
0.194
2.200
1.500
1.000
1.995
0.299
0.100
0.100
1.995
1.000
0.820
0.224
0.100
0.200

s 117.500

S

[ I I 7 R 7 N7, I 7 I ]

®»w nw » »

[ I I 7 B I 7 I 7 I 7 I}

3.000
0.500
0.500
0.100
0.400
1.995
0.200
0.150
1.500
1.047
0.700
0.300
1.000
0.630
0.211
0.250
1.600
1.000
0.575
0.157
0.157
0.100
0.500
0.100
4.000
0.100
1.737
0.250
0.237
0.209
3.000

Dv 27e14/42n43
Nv 23e12/43n25
23e42/41n35
Dv 26e06/41n30
Dv 27e52/42n07
27€53/43n08
Dv 24e43/42n00
23e15/42n03
Dv 24€59/43n01
Dv 23e33/43n12
24e21/42n38
Nv 26e41/42n27
h 23e13/41n23
Dv 23e21/42n41
D 26e54/43n17
Dh 27e49/43n33
v 23e44/41n35
Nv 24e55/42n43
v 28e25/43n23
27e15/44n06
23e10/41n44
Dv 28e25/43n23
23e19/42n40
Nv 27e36/42n24
25e06/41n22
Dv 24e43/43n08
27€53/43n08
Dv 23e08/41n57
Dv 26e41/42n27
23e14/43n25
27e15/44n06
Dv 24€20/42n07
Dv 25e12/43n23
v 26e31/43n11
Dv 27e33/42n34
Dv 23e15/42n38
v 23e42/41n35
v 28e32/43n33
24€00/42n02
26€01/42n29
26€32/43n34
Dv 23e54/42n55
h 25e29/41n27
27e25/43n44
Dv 23e05/41n53
26€59/42n39
Dv 24€03/43n02
Dv 25e52/42n56
27e45/42n13

HASL. ANT HAAT

321
252
696
370
493

1342
1612
452
480
979
513
260
595
470
265
587
2379
80
153

82
605
372
575
285

683
513

153
47
209
763
27
1348
696
38
959
126
376
689
953
250
558
262
953
672
215

10
18

20
36

35

14

16

98

132

33
16
18

24

14
37

102
1
52

12
76

1

17
16

217

225

524

647

257
416

179

1675
212

154

335
376

217
182

37
692
221

90

364
591

133

441
519

RDS PS RDS REG
FOLK_RADI O

Z- ROCK__
N-JOY_

__BNR

__BNR

__ BNR__
RADI O 1_
VESELI NA
HR. BOTEV
__BNR___
_VEGA+__
BG_RADI O
>FRESH<

RADI O DOBRI CH_

V99

___BNR__ HR BOTEV

RADI O 1_

BULGARIA ON AIR

VESELI NA

MAGI C_FM
__BNR___
BG_RADI O
VI TOSHA
_ULTRA
BG_RADI O
_ENERGY_
Z- ROCK_

NJOY
>FRESH<

HORI ZONT 92. 8 MHZ
HI TRADI O M XX__
HR_BOTEV

BNR
BG RADI O
BG_RADI O

N-JOY.

SNOVA<NZ _FM 93.0

VESELI NA
BG_ RADI O

_DARI K__ KARDJALI

_FOCUS__
_ENERGY_
THEVO CE
BG_RADI O
AVTO

_FOCUs__

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

HORI ZONT
BURGAS
BULGARIA ON_AIR
HR. BOTEV
HORI ZONT KURUTNMAN

BURGAS

BURGAS__
BULGARI A ON AIR

RADI O

R PI

807C
8386
837E
8210
8238
838F
8220
8210
8381
8383
8220
8238
8074
8380
8384
8051
8048
8220
8381
838F
8383

837D
8238
838F
8380
8389
838E
8380
838B
8386
837E
8384
8210
8065
8220
8380
8380
837E
8061
8383
8380
824D
837F
838B
8398
8380
8397
837F

PI2 REMARKS

ex Radio Ogosta

ex Alpha radio
ex 90.6

ex Radio Ekspres, ex 107.3

ex Radio Hit FM

ex 92.80, ex Radio Plus

ex H-1kWTRP, 12.56 ERP

ex Radio Atlantic, ex Kanal KOM, ex.107.4
ex BNR Radio Burgas

ex.Radio Fresh!, Radio Plus

ex Radio Atlantic

ex Radio Ring Plus, ex Radio Strimon
ex91.7

ex Radio Berkk-M

ex N-Joy, Radio Liani
ex 92,8 Radio Glarus Mix

ex92.8
ex Radio Nevrokop

ex Kardzhali regional news

ex RDS-PI: 8079
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MHz

93.400
93.400
93.400
93.600
93.600
93.600
93.600
93.600
93.700
93.800
93.800
93.800
93.900
93.900
93.900
94.000
94.000
94.000
94.100
94.100
94.200
94.200
94.200
94.200
94.300
94.300
94.400
94.400
94.400
94.500
94.500
94.500
94.600
94.600
94.600
94.700
94.700
94.700
94.700
94.800
94.900
94.900
94.900
95.000
95.000
95.000
95.000
95.000
95.200

CITu
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL

LOCATION

Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...
Shumen/RRS 1 [NURTS Shumen]
Plovdiv/RRS Sahat tepe [NURTS Plovdiv]

Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara ...

Blagoevgrad/Sgrada na Oblastnata Ulrava
Ikhtiman/RRS Ikhtiman

Ruse/RRTS Levent tabija

Vidin/ZK Vasil Levski-blok 108-4
Elena/TVRS Elena - Golyamata chuka
Varna/NURTS Varna

Malko Tarnovo/NURTS Malko Tarnovo
Kjustendil/bul. Rakovski 24-blok 3
Sofia/Hotel Kemlinski-Zografski

Veliko Tarnovo/Arbanasi

Vratsa/Veslets

Plovdiv/IRRTS Zdravets

Targoviste/h. Mladost-RTS Kodzakuz
Kardzali/RRS Ivantsi [NURTS Kardzali]
Burgas/kv. Meden Rudnik-Mestnost Shiloto...
Petrich/llievska niva, hija Belasica
Razlog/NURTS Razlog

Sliven/RPTS Deva Brodkast
Lovech/RRTS Stratesh

Devnya/NURTS Beloslav

Smoljan/TVRTS Petrovitsa [NURTS Smoljan]
Svoge/RRS Svoge-1

Nesebar/Slancev brig-RRTS Edelvajs
Ruse/RRTS Levent tabija
Vratsa/Kostalevo-RRTS Vratsa
Sofia/Kopitoto-KRTTS Vitosa
Gabrovo/RRTS Gradiste [NURTS Gabrovo]
Shumen/RRS 1 [NURTS Shumen]
Vamna/RPTS UKV Praktika

Gotse Delcev/Vodoprecistvatelna stantsia...
Plovdiv/Dzhendem tepe

Roman/RRS Strupets

Sliven/RPTS Deva Brodkast
Svistov/Kuigovets-RPTS Rezonans
Dupnitsa/m. Bangelova cesma
Burgas/RRTS

Svilengrad/RRTS Sheynovets

Sofia/Hotel Kopitoto

Veliko Tarnovo/Arbanasi

Kavarna/RPS Kaliakra

Yablanitsa/RRTS Yablanitsa
Blagoevgrad/NURTS Blagoevgrad
Karnobat/RRTS Markhova stapka
Isperikh/RRS Isperikh

Montana/RTTS Mont 7

REG LA PROGRAM

sfg
shm
pld
stz
blg
sof
rus
vdn
vit
v
bur
kyd
sfg
vit
vrt
pld
tov
kzl
bur
blg
blg
sli
lov
vrn
smo
sof
bur
rus
vrt
sfg
gbv
shm
vrn
blg
pld
vrt
sli
vit
kyd
bur
hsk
sof
vit
dob
lov
blg
bur
rgd
mnt

bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg

Radio Melody
BNR Radio Shumen
Radio Veronika
BG Radio

Radio Vitosha
BNR Hristo Botev
Radio Fresh!
Radio Energy
BNR Hristo Botev
Radio 1

BG Radio

Radio Ritam Plus
Radio K2

Radio Energy
Hot FM

BNR Radio Plovdiv
BNR Radio Shumen
Radio 1

Radio Fresh!
Radio Vitosha
Radio Veselina
Radio FM+

Radio 1

Radio Focus Varna
Radio Veselina
BNR Hristo Botev
Avtoradio

Radio FM+

BNR Radio Vidin
BNR Radio Sofia
BG Radio

BNR Horizont
Radio FM+

Radio 1

BG Radio

BNR Horizont
Radio 1

Radio Rezonans
Radio Focus Pirin
Radio Veselina
BNR Hristo Botev
Radio FM+

BG Radio

Radio Focus
BNR Hristo Botev
Radio City

BNR Horizont
Radio Focus
Radio N-Joy

M POWER DP COORDIN.

S

®»w o n n v » [ I I R 7 B 7 B 7 I 7 7 B I I 7 I I I )

®»w nw nu v »

®»w nw » »

1.000
1.000
0.500
0.600
0.500
0.500
0.340
0.200
0.537
3.000
0.200
0.080
0.420
0.320
0.200
10.640
0.500
0.210
3.000
1.000
0.300
0.234
0.200
0.200
2.000
0.150
1.000
0.300
0.280
8.000
0.300
0.250
1.500
0.630
0.630
1.949
0.500
0.250
0.172
1.000
19.952
0.744
0.500
3.000
1.000
0.638
0.250
0.100
0.300

Nv 23e21/42n41
26e54/43n17

v 24e45/42n09
Dv 25e40/42n28
Nv 23e06/42n01
23e49/42n27
25e57/43n49
Dv 22e52/44n00
Dv 25e53/42n56
v 27€57/43n14
Dv 27e32/42n00
Dv 22e41/42n17
23e19/42n40

v 25e40/43n06
Dv 23e36/43n13
Dv 24e43/42n00
26e31/43n11

v 25e24/41n40
Dv 27¢24/42n28
23e11/41n22
23e20/41n52
Dv 26e22/42n38
Dv 24e43/43n08
v 27e42/43n11
Dv 24e47/41n34
23e24/42n57
Dv 27e39/42n47
Dv 25e57/43n49
23e36/43n13
Dv 23e15/42n38
Dv 25€21/42n53
26e54/43n17
27e53/43n08
Dv 23e42/41n35
v 24e44/42n08
23e53/43n07
Dv 26e22/42n38
v 25e21/43n37
23e00/42n23
Dv 27e28/42n31
Dv 26€02/41n43
Dv 23e15/42n38
v 25e40/43n06
28e25/43n23

v 24e04/43n02
Dv 23e05/42n02
v 26e59/42n39
26e49/43n45
Nv 23e12/43n25

HASL. ANT HAAT

595
470
210
561
380
646
1563
32
367
306
469
530
605
419
500
1342
763
635
141
683
1354
298
285
104
1280
906
520
153

1348
660
470

696
285
559
298
218

30
704

419

80
965
538
262
290
252

30
28
45

55
39
78
14

43
26
35

23

20
23
104
21
42

102
52

11

23

15

58

58

24

220
420
28

56
674
384
209

167
278
264
647

378

170
161
106
499

524

200
391

221
150

17

535
765
385

168

RDS PS
MELODY__
_ SHUMEN_
VERONI KA
BG_RADI O
VI TOSHA
HR BOTEV 93.6 MiZ
>FRESH<

_ENERGY_

__BNR___
RADI O 1_

BG_RADI O

_RI TUM_

RADI O K2 _- _TEL._
_ENERGY_

<HOT_FM>

__BNR___
_ SHUMEN_
RADI O 1_
FRESH
VI TOSHA
VESELI NA
Mk
RADI O 1_
_FOCUs__
VESELI NA
___BNR _
AVTO __
_FMr_
_BNR___ _VIDIN__
___BNR__ _ SOFIA_
BG_RADI O

HORI ZONT 94.5 MHZ
_ FMr__
RADI O 1_
BG_RADI O
___BNR__
RADI O 1_
REZONANS
_FOCUs__
VESELI NA
__BNR___
FM+SCFI A
BG_RADI O
_FOCUs__
___BNR__
_-CTY-_
___BNR __
_FOCUs__
N-JOY__

RDS REG

HR. BOTEV

RADI O PL

HR. BOTEV
RADIO

HORI ZONT

HR. BOTEV

HR. BOTEV

HORI ZONT

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI
806B
8236
838A
8380
8389
8220
8384
8388

d 8220

8381
8380
8068
8058
838B
8058
8234
8236
8381
8384
8389
8383
8382
8381
837F
8383
8220

d 8397

8382
8237
8232
8380
8210
8382
8381
8380
8210
8381
8067
837F
8383
8220
8382
8380
837F
8220
838C

d 8210

837F
837E

P12

REMARKS
ex Radio Hit 7

ex Radio Gong ex Radio Tangra
ex Radio Contact
ex103.6, ex Radio Plus

ex Radio Budin (1996-2009)

ex Radio TNN
ex BNR Horizont

ex Melody, ex Hot FM, ex Radio Viva, ex 94.00

ex Radio City, ex Radio Zig Zag
ex Radio Lux FM

ex FM+
ex Radio Veselina

ex 88.70

ex 69.26

ex.Darik Radio Plovdiv
ex 88.4
ex Radio Mixx

ex Radio Sanya 89.50
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MHz C ITU LOCATION REG LA PROGRAM M POWERDP COORDIN. HASL. ANT HAAT RDSPS RDS REG R Pl PI2 REMARKS

95.200 BUL Ikhtiman/kvartal Stipon sof bg Radio 1 s 0.080 v23e49/42n27 646 34 82 RADIO 1_ 8381

95.200 BUL Byala/Zarnokhraniliste rus bg Radio Fresh! s 0.070 Nv 25e44/43n27 78 35 114 FRESH 8384 ex Radio N-Joy, Radio Liani ex 96.2
95.300 BUL Nesebar/Slancev brig-RRTS Edelvajs bur bg BNR Hristo Botev s 81.000 Dh27e39/42n47 520 38 520 __ BNR__ HR BOTEV 8220 ex 66.80

95.300 BUL Haskovo/ulitse Plovdivska 39 hsk bg Bulgaria On Air s 0.100 Nv 25e33/41n57 240 114 BULGARIA ON AIR 838F ex FM+ ex Info Radio

95400 BUL Gabrovo/RRTS Gradiste [NURTS Gabrovo] gbv bg BNR Hristo Botev 1.000 25¢21/42n53 660 HR. BOTEV 95.4 MHZ 8220

95.400 BUL Targoviste/h. Mladost-RTS Kodzakuz tgv  bg BNR Hristo Botev 0.500 26e31/43n11 763 HR BOTEV 95.4 MHZ 8220

95.500 BUL Plovdiv/Belashtitsa pld bg Radio 1 s 1.150 Dv 24e44/42n03 539 18 394 RADI O 1_ 8381 ex Radio TNN

95500 BUL Blagoevgrad/kray selo Tserovo-RTTS Vega blg bg Radio Vega+ Blagoevgrad s 1.047 Dv 23e08/41n57 683 18 335 _VEGA+_ 8074

95500 BUL Kozloduj/NURTS Kozloduy vit  bg Radio Energy s 0.679 v 23e43/43n47 60 54 87 _ENERGY_ 838B

95500 BUL Yambol/RPC Bakadzik 2 yam bg Radio 999 s 0450 Nv 26e39/42n28 500 376 RADI (999 95.5 FM 8064

95.600 BUL Madan/NURTS Madan smo bg Radio Focus s 0253 v 24e57/41n30 840 20 84 _FOCUS__ 837F

95.700 BUL Ruse/RRTS Levent tabija rus  bg BNR Hristo Botev s 3.019 Dv25e57/43n49 153 140 272 ___BNR _ HR BOTEV d 8220

95.700  BUL Burgas/kv. Meden Rudnik-Mestnost Shiloto...  bur bg BG Radio s 3.000 Dv27e24/42n28 141 30 171 BG_RADI O 8380 ex95.2

95.700  BUL Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT... ~ sfg bg Radio Nova News s 1.000 h23e21/42n41 595 NovaNews d 838D ex Radio Aura (2015), ex Deutsche Welle (1992-2011)
95.700 BUL Troyan/Balkanets lov bg Radio Nova News s 0.200 Dv 24e40/42n50 15 87 NovaNews 838D

95.800 BUL Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara... stz bg Radio Veselina 1.000 Dh 25e40/42n28 561 Vesel i na 8383

95.800 BUL Bansko/pl. Vazrazdane blg bg Radio Bella s 0.175 Dv23e29/41n50 920 25 110 BELLA 8046

95.900 BUL Varna/m. Borovets-RPS Vamna v bg Z-Rock 0.500  h 27e53/43n09 Z- ROCK__ 8386 ex RFE / Classic FM

95.900 BUL Pazardzik/RPTS VETS Aleko [Deva broadcas... pzk bg Radio Focus Pazardzhik 0.291  h24e20/42n07 471 _FOCUSs__ 837F ex Hot FM ex.Radio Oberon
95.900 BUL Pravets/RRTS Pravets [Botevgrad / NURTS ... sof bg Radio 1 s 0.100 Dv 23e54/42n55 689 12 364 RADI O 1_ 8381

96.000 BUL Veliko Tarnovo/RRTS Arbanasi vit  bg BNR Horizont s 3.000 25e41/43n06 420 __BNR___ HORIZONT d 8210

96.000 BUL Tutrakan/RRS Tutrakan sl bg Radio N-Joy s 3.000 26e37/44n03 107 NJOY__ 837E

96.000 BUL Smoljan/Pamporovo-RRTS Snezanka smo bg BNR Hristo Botev 1.000 Dh 24e41/41n38 1926 HR BOTEV 96.0 MHZ 8220 ex 67.97

96.000 p BUL Tutrakan/RRS Tutrakan sl bg Darik Radio 26e37/44n03 107 _DARIK__ 824D

96.100  BUL Burgas/Medni rid bur bg BNR Hristo Botev s 3.000 v27e36/42n24 372 HR. BOTEV 96.1 MHZ 8220

96.100 BUL Yablanica/NURTS Yablanitsa lov bg Radio 1 s 0.253 Dv 24e03/43n02 953 17 441 RADIO 1_ 8381

96.200 BUL Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...  sfg bg The Voice s 1.000 23e21/42n41 595 170 THEVO CE ON-AIR__ 8398 ex RDS-PI: 8079, ex Radio Ekspres
96.200 BUL Kresna/Radiotsentar Kotata [Vega] blg bg Darik Radio Blagoevgrad 0.400 v 23e09/41n44 290 _DARIK__ 824D

96.200 BUL Sliven/RPTS Deva Brodkast sli  bg Bulgaria On Air 0.234 Dv 26e22/42n38 298 20 170 BULGARI A ON Al R 838F ex Star FM ex Info Radio
96.300 BUL Lakatnik sof bg BNR Horizont 0.500 23e24/43n03 882 HORI ZONT 96.3 MHZ 8210

96.300 BUL Kozloduy/blok 30 vit  bg River FM 0.100 Dv 23e43/43n47 77 Ri ver _FM 8096 ex Radio Elto

96.400 BUL Ivaylovgrad/RRS Ivaylovgrad hsk bg BNR Hristo Botev s 2511 Dv26e06/41n30 370 35 310 __BNR___ HR BOTEV d 8220

96.400 BUL Varna/kv. Galata, Zelenika-Bunkera 2 vin  bg Radio Maia Varna s 2000 v27e56/43n10 155 28 177 MAIA__ 96.4_FM_ d 8059 ex Radio Bravo

96.400 BUL Gabrovo/RRTS Gradiste [NURTS Gabrovo] gbv bg Darik Radio Ruse s 1.000 v25e21/42n53 660 8 350 _DARI K _ GABROVO_ 824D ex Gabrovo regional news, Radio Gabrovo
96.400 BUL Pazardzik/RPTS VETS Aleko [Deva broadcas... pzk bg Radio City s 0.630 v 24e20/42n07 471 14 277 _-CITY-_ 838C

96.400 BUL Nikopol/RRS Nikopol plv bg BNR Horizont 0.100  h24e54/43n42 111 HORI ZONT 96. 4 MHZ 8210

96.500 BUL Targoviste/h. Miadost-RTS Kodzakuz tgv  bg Darik Radio Varna s 0.500 26e31/43n11 763 _DARIK__ 824D ex Shumen regional news
96.500 BUL Berkovitsa/TVRS Mezdria mnt bg Radio Energy s 0400 Dv23e12/43n14 546 38 313 _ENERGY_ 838B

96.600 BUL Haskovo/RRS Aida hsk bg Darik Radio Haskovo s 4.000 Nv25e18/41n54 840 41 620 _DARIK__ HASKOVO_  d 824D

96.600  BUL Dobrich/RRTS dob bg Radio Vitosha 0.100 Nh 27e49/43n33 265 VI TOSHA 8389 ex Radio Atlantik Hit Mix 92,6
96.700  BUL Burgas/RRTS bur bg Radio Vitosha s 1.700 Dv 27e28/42n31 30 59 89 VI TOSHA 8389 ex Radio Atlantic Hit Mix 96,7
96.700 BUL Yablanitsa/RRTS Yablanitsa lov bg Darik Radio 1.000 v 24e04/43n02 965 43 716 _DARIK _ FM 96, 7_ 824D

96.700 BUL Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...  sfg bg Radio Veronika s 0870 v23e21/42n41 595 85 165 VERONI KA 838A ex Radio Gong ex Radio Tangra
96.700  BUL Veliko Tarnovo/Arbanasi vit  bg Radio Veronika s 0500 Nv 25e40/43n06 419 35 362 VERON KA 838A ex Radio Gong ex Radio Tangra
96.700 BUL Kubrat/Vodonaporna kula rgd bg Radio Focus s 0.500 26E31,43N48 245 150 _FOCUS_ 837F

96.700 BUL Kjustendil/Hisarlaka-RPTS Deva Brodkast kyd bg Radio Focus Kyustendil 0.300 v 22e41/42n17 520 _Focus__ 837F ex Radio 999

96.700  BUL Vidin/Hotel Rovno vdn bg Radio Gama 0.100 Dh 22e52/43n59 40 __GAMVA 8076 ex Radio Fresh!

96.800 BUL Smoljan/TVRTS Petrovitsa [NURTS Smoljan] smo bg Radio Focus Smolyan s 2269 Dv 24e47/41n34 1280 21 499 _FOCUS__ 837F ex 97.00 MHz

96.800 BUL Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara... stz bg Radio City s 0317 v 25e40/42n28 561 19 417 _-CITY-_ 838C ex Radio Extaz

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.



7/13

FMLIST - http://www.fmlist.org 06/04/2019

| 7/13

MHz

96.900
96.900
97.000
97.000
97.000
97.000
97.100
97.100
97.100
97.100
97.200
97.200
97.300
97.300
97.300
97.300
97.400
97.400
97.400
97.600
97.600
97.600
97.600
97.700
97.700
97.700
97.800
97.800
97.800
97.900
98.000
98.000
98.000
98.000
98.000
98.100
98.100
98.200
98.200
98.200
98.300
98.300
98.300
98.400
98.400
98.500
98.500
98.600
98.600

C ITU LOCATION

p

BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL

Blagoevgrad/NURTS Blagoevgrad
Devnya/NURTS Beloslav

Razgrad/RRTS Razgrad [NURTS Razgrad]
Plovdiv/Belashtitsa

Byala

Pernik/kv. Teva-blok 40
Momchilgrad/NURTS Stramni rid

Veliko Tarnovo/RRTS Arbanasi

Vidin/RRS Vidin

Razlog/sgrada Pogledets

Sliven/RRTS Karandila

Dupnitsa/RTS Loven dom

Varna/NURTS Varna

Lovech/RRTS Stratesh

Sandanski/s. Krastiltsi

Madan / NURTS Madan

Ruse/Hotel Riga

Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara ...
Ikhtiman/RRS Ikhtiman

Blagoevgrad/kray selo Tserovo-RTTS Vega
Sofia/Hotel Kemlinski-Zografski

Tran/RRS Tran-1

Svilengrad/RRTS Sheynovets
Smoljan/TVRTS Petrovitsa [NURTS Smoljan]
Sevlievo/NURTS Sevlievo
Plovdiv/Dzhendem tepe

Varna/NURTS Varna
Vratsa/Kostalevo-RRTS Vratsa

Vidin/RRS Vidin

Borovec/NURTS Borovec

Sliven/RPTS Deva Brodkast

Veliko Tarnovo/RRTS Arbanasi
Tsarevo/Papia [NURTS Ahtopol]
Yablanitsa/RRTS Yablanitsa

Tervel/NURTS Tervel

Razgrad/RRTS Razgrad [NURTS Razgrad]
Asenovgrad/FiBank hotel Asenovets
Kavarna/RPS Kaliakra
Kjustendil/Hisarlaka-RPTS Deva Brodkast
Nikopol/RRS Nikopol

Burgas/kv. Meden Rudnik-Mestnost Shiloto...
Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara ...
Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...

Pravets/RRTS Pravets [Botevgrad / NURTS ...

Popovo/s. Posabina
Gotse Delcev/RRTS Orelek

Pazardzik/RPTS VETS Aleko [Deva broadcas...

Slavovitsa
Ruse/RRTS Levent tabija

REG LA PROGRAM

blg
vm
rgd
pld
vm
pnk
kzl
vit
vdn
blg
sli
kyd
vm
lov
blg
smo
rus
stz
sof
blg
sfg
pnk
hsk
smo
gbv
pld
vm
vrt
vdn
sof
sli
vit
bur
lov
rgd
rgd
pld
dob
kyd
plv
bur
stz
sfg
sof
tgv
blg
pzk
pzk
rus

bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg

bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg

Radio Veronika

Radio Energy

BNR Radio Shumen
Radio Vitosha

Radio 1

Bulgaria On Air Pernik
Radio Veselina

Radio Nova News
BNR Radio Vidin
Radio N-Joy

BNR Radio Stara Zagora

Radio Astra Plus
Radio Veronika
Darik Radio Vratsa
Radio Gea

Radio 1

BG Radio

Radio Veronika
BNR Horizont
Radio Focus Pirin
Radio Vitosha
BNR Horizont
Radio FM+
Bulgaria On Air
Radio Focus
Magic FM

BG Radio

BNR Hristo Botev
Z-Rock

Radio 1

Radio 1 Rock
Radio Veliko Tarnovo
Avtoradio

Radio Focus
Radio 1

Radio 1

Radio Focus Plovdiv
BNR Radio Varna
Radio Nova News
BNR Hristo Botev
Glasyt na Burgas
BNR Hristo Botev
Radio 1 Rock
BNR Hristo Botev
BNR Hristo Botev
BNR Hristo Botev
Bulgaria On Air
BNR Horizont
BNR Radio Shumen

M POWER DP COORDIN.
s 0.600 Dv 23e05/42n02
s 0200 v 27e42/43n11
s 0.500 26€32/43n34
0.480  h24e44/42n03
s 0.365 Dv 27e53/42n53
0.200 Dv 23e02/42n36
s 3.000 25e29/41n27
s 0.500 25e41/43n06
0.250 22e50/43n59
0.167 v 23e28/41n53
s 7.079 Dv 26e22/42n43
0.350 23e07/42n16
s 3.000 v 27e57/43n14
s 1.000 Dv 24e43/43n08
1.000 Dh 23e12/41n33
s 0.253 v 24e57/41n30
s 1.580 Dv 25e57/43n51
s 0.630 Dv 25e40/42n28
0.500 23e49/42n27
s 1.028 Dv 23e08/41n57
s 0510 h23e19/42n40
0.250 22e40/42n51
0.113 26€02/41n43
s 0.744 Dv 24e47/41n34
s 0.300 v 24e59/43n01
0.150  h 24e44/42n08
s 3.000 v 27e57/43n14
1.000 23e36/43n13
0.480  h 22e50/43n59
s 0.149 Nv 23e35/42n16
s 0.500 Dv 26e22/42n38
s 0.500 25e41/43n06
s 0.430 Dv 27e52/42n07
s 0.300 24e04/43n02
s 0.183 v 27e25/43n44
s 0.249 v 26e32/43n34
s 0.150 Dv 24e52/42n00
s 1.288 Dv 28e25/43n23
s 1.000 22e41/42n17
0.100  h 24e54/43n42
s 1.000 27€24/42n28
s 1.000 Dv 25e40/42n28
s 0910 v 23e21/42n41
s 1.000 Dv 23e54/42n55
s 1.000 26e07/43n20
s 9.550 Dv 23e37/41n34
0.300 24€20/42n07
3520 D 24e02/42n19

S

3.019

Dv 25e57/43n49

HASL. ANT HAAT

538
104
376
539

953
420
50

1030
608
306
285
570
840
150
561
646
683
605

704
1280
452
285
306

50
1519
298
420
493
965
250
376
230
80
520
1M
141
561
595
689
419
2099
471
715
153

18
10

15

25

72
15

20
148
32

18

78
18
15
30
68
82

51
110

50
98
30

59

140

162
106

135

850

378
161

84
280
433

335

765

384

500

17

500

123

240

112
190

420
174
470

1473

272

RDS PS

VERONI KA
_ENERGY_
_ SHUMEN_
VI TOSHA
RADIO 1_
BULGARIA ON_AIR
VESELI NA
NovaNews
_BNR___
N-JOY__
__BNR

RDS REG

_VIDIN__
S. ZAGORA

VERONI KA
_DARIK__ LOVECH _
GEA 97.3

RADI O 1_

BG_RADI O

VERONI KA

HORI ZONT 97.4 MHZ
_FOCUs__

VI TOSHA_ _hh:ss__
HORI ZONT 97.6 MHZ
M

BULGARIA ON AIR
_FOCUs__

MAG C_FM

BG_RADI O
_BNR__
Z- ROCK__
RADI O 1_
RADIO 1_ __|
RADI O VT
AVTO __ _
_FOCUs__
RADI O 1_
RADI O 1_
_FOCUs__
RADI O VARNA 98. 2
NOVANEWS KYUSTEN-
HR. BOTEV 98.2 MHZ
GLASYT__ NA
__BNR___ HR BOTEV
1_ROCK _
HR. BOTEV

HR. BOTEV

ROCK__

RADIO

98.4 MZ
__BNR__ HR BOTEV
HR. BOTEV 98.5 MZ
BULGARIA ON_AIR
HORI ZONT

BNR__ SHUMEN _

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI

d

838A
838B
8236
8389
8381
838F
8383
838D
8237
837E
8235
8043
838A
824D
804F
8381
8380
838A
8210
837F
8389
8210
8382
838F
837F
837D
8380
8220
8386
8381
8388

8397
837F
8381
8381
837F
8233
838D
8220
8094
8220
8388
8220
8220
8220
838F
8210
8236

P12

8737

REMARKS

ex Radio Gong ex Radio Tangra

ex Radio Atlantic VoA

ex Kiss FM, ex Ultra, ex Alpha Radio
ex 90.8

ex 8052

ex Radio Liani

ex 101.30 MHz

ex Radio Gong ex Radio Tangra

ex Pleven regional news

ex 97.60

ex Radio Gong ex Radio Tangra

ex Radio Maya ex Energy

ex 102.10 Radio FM Plus Stara Zagora
ex FM+ ex Star FM ex Info Radio

ex Radio Sevlievo, ex 96.7 MHz
ex Radio Atlantic

ex RFE / Classic FM
ex Radio 99, Contact 87.8 MHz
ex Retro Radio

ex 8052

ex Retro Radio, ex Darik Radio

ex 71.36
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MHz
98.600
98.600
98.700
98.700
98.800
98.800
98.800
98.800
98.900
98.900
98.900
98.900
99.000
99.000
99.000
99.000
99.000
99.100
99.100
99.200
99.300
99.300
99.300
99.400
99.400
99.400
99.400
99.400
99.500
99.600
99.600
99.600
99.600
99.700
99.700
99.700
99.700
99.800
99.800
99.900
99.900
100.000
100.000
100.000
100.000
100.000
100.100
100.100
100.100

C ITU LOCATION

p

p

BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL

Varna/NURTS Varna

Gabrovo/RRTS Gradiste [NURTS Gabrovo]
Sliven/RRTS Karandila
Pomorie/mestnost Lahna

Kardzali/RRS Ivantsi [NURTS Kardzali]
Blagoevgrad/NURTS Blagoevgrad
Petrich/Mladezki dom

Ikhtiman/RRS Ikhtiman

Malko Tarnovo/TVRS Malko Tarnovo
Shumen/RRS 1 [NURTS Shumen]
Devin/Grebenets-RRS Devin

Pravets/RRTS Pravets [Botevgrad / NURTS ...

Ruse/NURTS Ruse

Sandanski/s. Krastiltsi

Velingrad/TVRS Straza

Troyan/Balkanets

Razlog/sgrada Pogledets

Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...
Karnobat/RRTS Markhova stapka
Momchilgrad/NURTS Stramni rid
Kjustendil/RRTS vrakh Viden

Varna/RRTS Frangata

Pleven/Panoramata

Karlovo/RRS Voynyagovo

Razgrad/RRTS Razgrad [NURTS Razgrad]
Sozopol/ulitsa Vikhren 2-sgrada na ViK
Yambol/RRS Bakadzik [NURTS Yambol]
Samokov/ulitsa Tsar Boris Il 47
Berkovitsa/RRTS Petrohan

Obzor

Veliko Tarnovo/RPTS Rezonans
Razlog/NURTS Razlog

Ikhtiman/kvartal Stipon

Svilengrad/RRTS Sheynovets

Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...
Ruse/RRTS Levent tabija

Pazardzik/RPTS VETS Aleko [Deva broadcas...

Oryakhovo/RRS Oryakhovo
Zlatograd

Burgas/kv. Meden Rudnik-Mestnost Shiloto...

Blagoevgrad/kray selo Tserovo-RTTS Vega
Svistov/Kuigovets-RPTS Rezonans
Samokov/RRS Borovets

Znepole

Gamzovo

Dolno Lukovo

Panagyuriste/RRTS vrakh Bratija

Eliseina

Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara ...

REG LA PROGRAM

v
gbv
sli
bur
kzl
blg
blg
sof
bur
shm
smo
sof
rus
blg
pzk
lov
blg
sfg
bur
kzl
kyd
vrn
plv
pld
rgd
bur
yam
sof
mnt
bur
vit
blg
sof
hsk
sfg
rus
pzk
vrt
smo
bur
blg
vit
sof
pnk
vdn
hsk
pzk
vrt
stz

bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg

Radio City

Magic FM

BNR Hristo Botev
The Voice

bTV Radio

Radio Energy
Darik Radio Blagoevgrad
Radio Focus

BNR Burgas
Radio Veselina
BNR Hristo Botev
Radio N-Joy
Radio Veronika
Radio Focus Pirin
Radio Fresh!
Radio Veselina
Radio Bumerang (Razlog)
Radio Veselina
Radio 1

BNR Hristo Botev
BNR Hristo Botev
Darik Radio Varna
Radio 1 Rock
BNR Horizont
BNR Hristo Botev
Radio Focus Burgas
Bulgaria On Air
Bulgaria On Air
BNR Hristo Botev
Radio Focus

BNR Hristo Botev
Radio 1

BG Radio

BNR Horizont
Radio City

Radio Focus

BG Radio

BNR Horizont
Radio Energy
Radio Energy
Radio FM+

Radio Focus Veliko Tarnovo
BNR Radio Sofia
BNR Horizont
BNR Horizont
BNR Horizont
BNR Horizont
BNR Horizont
Z-Rock

M POWER DP COORDIN.

S

» v o N »n v

®»w »nw » »

S
S

S
S

®»w o n n v »

3.000
0.260
7.079
1.000
1.000
0.635
0.500
0.100
1.995
0.500
0.316
0.100
0.990
0.400
0.300
0.200
0.150
0.500
0.250
6.606
44.700
1.000
0.182
0.616
0.500
0.213
0.183

28.000
1.086
1.000
0.300
0.080

19.952
1.029
1.000
0.630
1.000
0.200
2.900
0.630
1.000
0.977
0.500
0.500
0.300
1.660
0.500
0.250

Dv 27e57/43n14
25e21/42n53
Dv 26e22/42n43
27e33/42n34
25e24/41n40
Dv 23e05/42n02
23e13/41n23
23e49/42n27
Nv 27€32/41n59
26e54/43n17
Dv 24e23/41n45
Dv 23e54/42n55
Nv 25e57/43n50
23e12/41n33
Dh 24e00/42n02
Dv 24e40/42n50
h 23e28/41n53
Dv 23e21/42n41
26e59/42n39
Nh 25¢29/41n27
Dv 22e50/42n21
Dh 27e57/43n14
Dv 24e36/43n24
Dv 24e47/42n33
26e32/43n34

v 27e42/42n25
h 26e41/42n27
23e33/42n20
Dv 23e07/43n08
Dv 27e52/42n50
25e41/43n06

v 23e20/41n52
v 23e49/42n27
Dv 26€02/41n43
v 23e21/42n41
25e57/43n49
Nv 2420/42n07
23e58/43n44
25e06/41n22
Dv 27€24/42n28
Dv 23e08/41n57
25e21/43n37
Dv 23e35/42n16
22e28/42n49
22e46/44n05
26e05/41n22
Dv 24e09/42n36
23e27/43n05

h 25e40/42n28

HASL. ANT HAAT

306
660
1030
27
635
538
260
646
348
470

689
153
570
959

595
262
953
1465
306
190

376

513
960
1626
33
405
1354
646
704
595
153
47
173
575
141
683
218
1517
1001
232
260
1518
1069
561

72

42

24

27
14

12
156

15

81
35

58
13

39
26

17
34
58
78
14
20
17

17

378

894

168

340
410

364
288

123

717
970

169
334

1165
30

494

82
535
158
277
161
329

615

864

RDS PS RDSREG R PI

_-aTY-_ 838C
MAG C_FM 837D
__BNR__ HR BOTEV d 8220
THEVO CE 8398
BTVRADI O 839B
_ENERGY_ 838B
_DARIK__ 824D
_FOOUS__ 837F
__BNR___ BURGAS 8238
VESELI NA 8383
HR. BOTEV 8220
N-JOY_ 837E
VERONI KA 838A
_FOOUS__ 837F
FRESH 8384
VESELI NA 8383
BUMVERANG 8049
VESELI NA 8383
RADI O 1_ 8381
__BNR__ HR BOTEV d 8220
___BNR_ HR BOTEV 8220
_DARIK__ VARNA 99 824D
RADIO 1 ROCK 8388
HORI ZONT 99.4 MHZ 8210
HR BOTEV 99.4 RAZ 8220
_FOoUS__ 837F
BULGARIA ON AIR R 838F
BULGARIA ON AIR R 838F
BNR HR BOTEV 8220
_FOoUS__ 837F
___BNR_ HR BOTEV 8220
RADI O 1_ 8381
BG_RADI O 8380
__BNR___ HORIZONT d 8210
aTY__ 838C
_FOCUS__ 837F
BG_RADI O 8380
HORI ZONT 99.8 MHZ 8210
_ENERGY_ 838B
_ENERGY_ 838B
_FM__ 8382
_FOoUS__ 837F
RADI O SOFI A 8232
HORI ZONT 8210
HORI ZONT 8210
HORI ZONT 8210
___BNR_ HORIZONT 8210
HORI ZONT 8210
Z-ROCK__ STARA 8386

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

P12

REMARKS

cx 95.20 MHz, ex 93.30 MHz
ex Radio Atlantic

ex72.8

ex RDS-PI: 8079

ex Radio Aura, ex 98.9 MHz

ex BNR Radio Burgas

ex Radio Fresh

ex Radio Gong ex Radio Tangra

ex FM+, Radio CHLK / Radio 1

ex 66.98
ex 106.80, ex Radio Ekspres
ex Retro Radio

ex Radio Fresh!
ex Alpha radio
ex Alpha radio, ex Dance FM

ex Radio Daga

ex Radio Pazardzhik

ex Radio Veronika, ex Radio Gong, ex Radio Tangra
ex Radio Valina
ex Radio Veliko Tarnovo

ex RFE / Classic FM
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MHz
100.100
100.100
100.200
100.200
100.200
100.200
100.300
100.300
100.300
100.300
100.300
100.400
100.400
100.400
100.400
100.500
100.500
100.500
100.500
100.500
100.600
100.600
100.600
100.700
100.900
100.900
100.900
101.100
101.100
101.100
101.200
101.200
101.200
101.300
101.300
101.400
101.400
101.500
101.500
101.600
101.600
101.600
101.700
101.700
101.700
101.700
101.800
101.800
102.000

C ITU LOCATION

p

p

p

BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL

Velingrad/TVRS Straza

Targoviste/h. Mladost-RTS Kodzakuz
Pleven/kv. Druzba-RRTS Pleven
Kozloduj/NURTS Kozloduy
Nesebar/Slancev brig-RRTS Edelvajs
Silistra/RRS Medzit tabija [NURTS Silist...
Gotse Delcev/RRTS Orelek
Vamna/RPTS UKV Praktika
Sofia/Hotel Kopitoto

Kotel/RRS Kotel

Veliko Tarnovo/RPTS Rezonans
Shumen/RRS 1 [NURTS Shumen]
Dolna Verenitsa

Plovdiv/RRS Sahat tepe [NURTS Plovdiv]
Haskovo/ulitse Plovdivska 39
Ruse/NURTS Ruse

Lovech/RRTS Stratesh
Yablanica/NURTS Yablanitsa
Karnobat/RRTS Markhova stapka
Dobrich/RRTS

Primorsko/RRTS Primorsko
Kjustendil/RRTS vrakh Viden
Dospat/RRS Dospat-1

Silistra/RRS Medzit tabija [NURTS Silist...
RRTS Botev vrah

Vamna/RRTS Frangata

Razlog/sgrada Pogledets
Primorsko/RRTS Primorsko
Sofia/Hotel Kopitoto
Blagoevgrad/RRS

Sliven/RRTS Karandila

Lovech/RRTS Stratesh
Velingrad/TVRS Straza
Momchilgrad/NURTS Stramni rid
Popovols. Posabina
Berkovitsa/RRTS Petrohan
Kazanlak/Hotel Zornitsa
Varna/NURTS Varna

Silistra/RRS Medzit tabija [NURTS Silist...
Smoljan/Pamporovo-RRTS Snezanka
Ruse/RRTS Levent tabija
Dulovo/Promislena zona Jug-siloz
Yakoruda/RRTS Trestenik

Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...

Sliven/RPTS Deva Brodkast
Gabrovo/RTPS Bumerang FM

Burgas/kv. Meden Rudnik-Mestnost Shiloto...

Vidin/Hotel Bononija
Shumen/RRTS Venets

REG LA PROGRAM

pzk
tgv
plv
vrt
bur
sil
blg
v
sof
sli
vit
shm
mnt
pld
hsk
rus
lov
lov
bur
dob
bur
kyd
smo
sil
pld
vrn
blg
bur
sof
blg
sli
lov
pzk
kzl
tgv
mnt
stz
v
sil
smo
rus
sil
blg
sfg
sli
gbv
bur
vdn
shm

bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg

bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg

M POWER DP COORDIN.

BNR Radio Plovdiv s 0.195 Dv 24e00/42n02
Bulgaria On Air s 0.100 26e31/43n11
BNR Hristo Botev 20.000 Dv 24e39/43n24
Magic FM s 0.679 23e43/43n47
Radio 1 s 0500 Dv 27e39/42n47
Radio Focus 0.500 27e15/44n06
BNR Horizont s 94.000 Dv 23e37/41n34
Radio Fresh! s 1.500 27e53/43n08
Radio Fresh! s 0.744 Dv 23e15/42n38
BNR Hristo Botev 0.500 26e27/42n53
Radio FM+ 0.100 Dv 25e41/43n06
BNR Hristo Botev s 3.630 Dv 26e54/43n17
BNR Horizont 1.000 23e07/43n26
KATRA FM s 0230 Dv 24e45/42n09
Radio Focus Sofia s 0.150 Nv 25e33/41n57
Radio Energy s 0.990 v 25e57/43n50
Z-Rock 0.284 Dv 24e43/43n08
Radio N-Joy s 0.253 Dv 24e03/43n02
Radio N-Joy s 0.250 26€59/42n39
Radio Fresh! 0.100 Dh 27e49/43n33
Radio N-Joy s 3.000 27e45/42n13
Darik Radio Blagoevgrad s 2100 Dv 22e50/42n21
BNR Radio Plovdiv s 0.630 Dv 24e07/41n38
Darik Radio Ruse 24,000 Dh 27e15/44n06
BNR Horizont §117.500 Nv 24e55/42n43
BNR Horizont s 28.700 Dv 27e57/43n14

23e28/41n53
Radio Energy 3.000 27e45/42n13
bTV Radio s 0.744 Dv 23e15/42n38
Bulgaria On Air s 0500 v 23e06/42n02
Darik Radio Burgas s 6.800 v 26e22/42n43
Radio Focus s 0.300 24e43/43n08
Radio Focus s 0.200 24e00/42n02
Radio Nova News s 3.000 25e29/41n27
Darik Radio Ruse s 1.000 26e07/43n20
BNR Horizont s 20.000 Dv 23e07/43n08
Radio Focus Sofia s 0200 v 25e24/42n38
Radio 1 Rock s 3.000 v 27e57/43n14
Radio Energy s 0218 v 27e15/44n06
BNR Horizont 5.000 Dh 24e41/41n38
Radio N-Joy s 1.030 Dv 25e57/43n49
Radio Focus Sofia s 0130 v 27e09/43n50
BNR Horizont s 1479 Dv 23e38/42n05
Radio Nova (Sofia) s 1.000 Nv 23e21/42n41
Radio Focus Sliven s 0.262 Dv 26e22/42n38
Radio Bumerang (Gabrovo) 0.168  h 25e20/42n53
Radio N-Joy 1.000 27e24/42n28
Avtoradio s 0400 v 22e53/43n59
BNR Horizont $100.000 Nh 26e54/43n30

HASL. ANT HAAT

959
763
202
60
520
153
2099

405
470
579
210
240
1563
285
953
262
265
215
1465
1319
1563
2379
306

215

504
1030
285
959
953
419
1626
422
306
153
1926
1563

1218
595
298
508
141

20

25

59

35

148
16
17

42

156

30
98
20

470 208

200

198

400

1473

765

355

119
280
154
441

845
230
163
1228
368
765

889

857

378
207

288
674

178
170

361

RDS PS RDS REG

__BNR___ RADIO___

BULGARIA ON_AIR

HR. BOTEV 100.2 M

MAG C_FM

RADI O 1_

_Focus__

HORI ZONT 100. 3 MH

>FRESH<

>FRESH<

HR. BOTEV 100.3 M

__FMe__

HR. BOTEV

__BNR__+HORI ZONT

KATRA_FM

_Focus__

_ENERGY_

Z- ROCK__

N-JOY__

N-JOY__

>FRESH<

NJOY__

_DARIK__ FM 100, 6

__BNR__ RADIO

_DARIK__ SILISTRA
BNR HORI ZONT

HORI ZONT 100.9 MH

_ENERGY_

BTVRADI O

BULGARI A ON Al R
_DARIK__ SLIVEN _
_FOoCUs__
_FOCUS__

NOVANEWS KARDJALI
_DARIK__

__ BNR__ HORI ZONT
_FOCUS__
RADIO 1 _ ROCK
_ENERGY_
HORI ZONT 101.6 M
NJOY_
_FOoCUs__
___BNR_ HORI ZONT
| LOVE_ RADIO___
_FOCUS__
NJOY_
AVTO ___ RADIO
HORI ZONT 102 MHZ

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI

d

d

8234
838F
8220
837D
8381
837F
8210
8384
8384
8220
8382
8220
8210
8056
837F
8388
8386
837E
837E
8384
837E
824D
8234
824D
8210
8210

838B
8398
838F
824D
837F
837F
838D
824D
8210
837F
8388
838B
8210
837E
837F
8210
8078
837F
804A
837E
8397
8210

PI2 REMARKS

ITU GE84/249: 0.32 kW

ex Radio Plus
ex Radio Plus

ex 71.00 ex BNR 1 Horizont

ex 101.8 MHz, ex 101.6 MHz

ex FM+

ex Radio City, ex Radio Pristis

ex Radio Liani

ex Fresh!, N-Joy, Radio Liani

ex Radio Liani

ex Radio Plus

ex Radio Fresh!, N-Joy, Radio Liani
ex Kyustendil regional news

ex PRO FM, ex Radio Mila, ex 805E
ex Star FM ex Info Radio
ex Sliven regional news

ex Shumen regional news

ex Retro Radio

ex 67.19
ex Radio Jazz FM / Radio NET

ex Radio Contact, ex Radio TNN
ex Radio Omega 102.8

ex Radio Jazz FM / Radio NET
ex Radio Sky
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MHz C ITU LOCATION REG LA PROGRAM M POWERDP COORDIN. HASL. ANT HAAT RDSPS RDS REG R Pl PI2 REMARKS

102.000 BUL Plovdiv/Belashtitsa pld bg Radio N-Joy s 1.260 Dv 24e44/42n03 539 15 394 N-JOY__ 837E ex Radio Jazz FM / Radio NET
102.000 BUL Kazanlak//RRS Kazanlak stz Z-Rock s 0.500 25e24/42n37 Z- ROCK__ 8386

102.000 BUL Pravets/RRTS Pravets [Botevgrad / NURTS ... sof bg Bulgaria On Air s 0100 Dv 23e54/42n55 689 12 364 BULGARIA ON AIR _ 838F ex Alpha Radio

102.100 BUL Kjustendil/RRTS vrakh Viden kyd bg BNR Horizont s 44700 Dv 22e50/42n21 1465 35 970 __ BNR__ HORI ZONT 8210

102.100  BUL Dzhebel/Starovo kzl bg BNR Horizont s 2162 Dv25e17/41n26 709 22 709 _ BNR___ HORI ZONT d 8210

102.100  BUL Haskovo/RRTS Haskovo hsk bg Z-Rock s 0.233 Nh25e33/41n56 230 Z- ROCK__ 8386 ex RFE/ Classic FM
102.200 BUL Tsarevo/Papia [NURTS Ahtopol] bur  bg BNR Horizont 1.000 v 27e52/42n07 493 HORI ZONT 102.2 WH 8210

102.200 BUL Yambol yam bg Z-Rock 0.173 26e33/42n31 Z- ROCK__ 8386

102.300 BUL Belogradcik/RRTS Karneva livada [NURTS B... vdn bg BNR Horizont $100.000 Dv 22e42/43n38 860 96 556 __ BNR__ HORI ZONT 8210 ex 67.80

102.300 BUL Gotse Delcev/RRTS Orelek blg bg BNR Radio Blagoevgrad s 9772 Dv 23e37/41n34 2099 59 1473 RADIO___ BLG GRA d 8231 ex 72.92

102.300 BUL Dobrich/RRTS dob bg BNR Hristo Botev s 2500 Nv27e49/43n33 265 112 80 HR BOTEV 102.3 MH 8220

102.300 BUL Blagoevgrad/NURTS Blagoevgrad blg bg Radio 1 s 0.558 Dv23e05/42n02 538 30 174 RADIO 1_ 8381 ex Radio Contact
102400 BUL Veliko Tarnovo/RPTS Rezonans vit  bg Radio Focus Veliko Tarnovo s 0.300 h25e41/43n06 405 _FOCUs__ 837F ex Radio Veliko Tarnovo
102.400 BUL Pravets/RRTS Pravets [Botevgrad / NURTS ... sof bg BNR Horizont s 0250 Dv23e54/42n55 689 30 472 HORI ZONT 102.4 MH 8210

102400 BUL Koprivstitsa/RRS Koprivstitsa sof bg BNR Horizont 0.250 24e21/42n38 979 HORI ZONT 102.4 M 8210

102.400 BUL Svoge/RRS Svoge-1 sof bg BNR Horizont s 0.150 23e24/42n57 906 ___BNR__ HORI ZONT 8210

102.500 BUL Nesebar/Slancev brig-RRTS Edelvajs bur bg BNR Horizont s 87.000 Dh27e39/42n47 520 38 520 HORI ZONT 102. 5MHZ 8210 ex 67.58

102.500 BUL Samokov/RRS Borovets sof bg BNR Hristo Botev s 0.250 23e35/42n16 1517 HR BOTEV 102.5 M 8220

102600 BUL Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara... stz bg Radio Focus s 1.000 v 25e40/42n28 561 _FOCus__ 837F

102.600 BUL Popovols. Posabina tgv  bg Radio Focus s 0100 v 26e07/43n20 419 _FOCUs__ 837F

102.600 BUL Velingrad/TVRS Straza pzk bg Darik Radio Plovdiv 0.100 24e00/42n02 959 _DARI K__ 824D

102.700  BUL Pleven/kv. Druzba-RRTS Pleven plv bg BNR Horizont 20.000 Dv 24e39/43n24 202 198 HORI ZONT 102.7 MH 8210

102.700  BUL Plovdiv/Belashtitsa pld bg Bulgaria On Air 0.570 v 24e44/42n03 539 BULGARI A ON Al R 838F ex Star FM ex Info Radio
102.700  BUL Berkovitsa/TVRS Mezdria mnt bg Radio Berkk-M s 0.206 Dv23e12/43n14 546 23 313 8047

102.800  BUL Momchilgrad/NURTS Stramni rid kzl bg Radio Focus s 3.000 Dv 25e29/41n27 953 _Focus__ 837F

102.800 BUL Gotse Delcev/Vodoprecistvatelna stantsia... blg bg Z-Rock 0.300 23e42/41n35 696 Z- ROCK__ 8386 ex. Pro FM

102900 BUL Royak vin bg BNR Hristo Botev s 3.000 Dh 27e23/43n06 257 HR BOTEV 102.9 M 8220 ex BNR Horizont
102.900 BUL Tsarevo/Papia [NURTS Ahtopol] bur bg BG Radio s 2148 Dv 27e52/42n07 493 30 500 BG_RADI O 8380

102.900 BUL Karlovo/RRS Voynyagovo pld bg Darik Radio Plovdiv 0.500  h 24e47/42n33 _DARIK__ KARLOVO_ d 824D

103.000 BUL Ruse/RRTS Levent tabija rus  bg BNR Horizont s 31.622 Dv 25e57/43n49 153 160 272 __ BNR__ HORI ZONT d 8210

103.000 BUL Sofia/Kopitoto-KRTTS Vitosa sfg bg BNR Horizont s 10.000 Dv 23e15/42n38 1348 102 692 __ BNR _ HORI ZONT 8210

103.100 BUL Smoljan/Pamporovo-RRTS Snezanka smo bg BNR Radio Plovdiv s 1.260 Dv24e41/41n38 1926 118 890 _ BNR___ RADIO 8234

103.200 BUL Vidin/RRS Vidin vdn bg Radio Veselina 1.000 Dh 22e50/43n59 50 VESELI NA 8383 ex Radio Ekspres
103.200 BUL Gabrovo/RRTS Gradiste [NURTS Gabrovo] gbv bg BNR Horizont 1.000 25e21/42n53 660 HORI ZONT 103.2 MH 8210

103.200 BUL Blagoevgrad/RRS blg bg BNR Radio Blagoevgrad s 0500 Dv23e06/42n02 504 19 176 RADI O BLAGOEVGRAD 8231 ex 105.2

103.200 BUL Karnobat/RRTS Markhova stapka bur bg BNR Hristo Botev s 0.500 26e59/42n39 262 ___BNR_HR BOTEV d 8220

103.300 BUL Silistra/RRS Medzit tabija [NURTS Silist... sl bg BNR Horizont s 5000 Dv27e15/44n06 153 89 221 __ BNR__ HORI ZONT d 8210

103.300 BUL Plovdiv/Belashtitsa pld bg Radio Fresh! 0.500  h24e44/42n03 539 >FRESH<_ 8384 ex Radio Plus

103.300 p BUL Elena/TVRS Elena - Golyamata chuka vit  bg Darik Radio 25e53/42n56 367 _DARIK__ 824D

103.400 BUL Varna/m. Borovets-RPS Varna vin  bg BNR Radio Varna s 4.570 Dv 27e53/43n09 57 258 RADIO_ VARNA_ T_6 8233

103.400 BUL Sandanski/Voden izravnitel-mestnost Kart... blg bg Radio Ultra Sandanski 1.000 23e18/41n35 565 _ULTRA 838E ex Radio Vega+
103.400 BUL Vratsa/Kostalevo-RRTS Vratsa vit  bg BNR Horizont 1.000 23e36/43n13 HORI ZONT 103.4 M 8210

103.400 BUL Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara... stz bg Radio 1 Rock s 0317 Nv 25e40/42n28 561 19 417 Radio___ 1 ROCK _ 8388 ex Retro Radio

103.400 p BUL Troyan/Kapincho lov bg Radio N-Joy s 0.100 Dv 24e43/42n53 489 15 87 N-JOY__ 837E ex Fresh!, FM+, Radio N-Joy, ex Radio Liani 103.8
103.500 BUL Popovo/s. Posabina tgv  bg BNR Horizont s 1.000 26e07/43n20 419 __BNR___ HORI ZONT d 8210

103.500 BUL Razgrad/RRTS Razgrad [NURTS Razgrad] rgd bg BNR Horizont 1.000 26e32/43n34 376 HORI ZONT 103.5 MH 8210

103.600 BUL Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...  sfg bg Radio Focus Sofia s 0500 v23e21/42n41 595 FOCUS__ 837F ex RFI

103.600 BUL Pleven/Panoramata plv bg Radio Focus Sofia s 0250 v 24e36/43n24 190 _FOCUs__ 837F ex Radio Astra ex 98.70
103.600 BUL Kardzali/RRS Ivantsi [NURTS Kardzali] kzl bg Bulgaria On Air 0.100 25e24/41n40 635 BULGARI A ON Al R 838F ex FM+ ex Star FM ex Info Radio

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.
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MHz
103.700
103.700
103.700
103.700
103.800
103.800
103.900
103.900
103.900
103.900
104.000
104.000
104.000
104.000
104.100
104.100
104.200
104.200
104.300
104.300
104.300
104.400
104.400
104.500
104.500
104.500
104.500
104.500
104.500
104.600
104.600
104.700
104.800
104.800
104.800
104.900
105.000
105.000
105.100
105.200
105.200
105.200
105.300
105.400
105.400
105.400
105.400
105.500
105.500

CITu
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL
BUL

LOCATION

Kotel/RRS Kotel

Plovdiv/RRS Sahat tepe [NURTS Plovdiv]
Razlog/NURTS Razlog

Dobrich/RRTS

Silistra/RRS Medzit tabija [NURTS Silist...
Lovech/RRTS Stratesh

Berkovitsa/RRTS Petrohan
Burgas/Interhotel Balgarija

Ruse/RRTS Levent tabija
Blagoevgrad/RRS

Svilengrad/RRTS Sheynovets

Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...
Gabrovo/RRTS Gradiste [NURTS Gabrovo]
Velingrad/Hotel Kislovodsk

Dupnitsa/RTS Loven dom

Tsarevo/Papia [NURTS Ahtopol]
Pleven/Hotel Balkan

Yambol/RRS Bakadzik [NURTS Yambol]
Dobrich/RRTS

Plovdiv/Belashtitsa

Momchilgrad/NURTS Stramni rid

Pravets/RRTS Pravets [Botevgrad / NURTS ...

Veliko Tarnovo/RPTS Rezonans

Burgas/kv. Meden Rudnik-Mestnost Shiloto...
Tutrakan/RRS Tutrakan

Smoljan/TVRTS Petrovitsa [NURTS Smoljan]
Petrich/llievska niva, hija Belasica
Kjustendil/bul. Rakovski 22-blok 4
Isperikh/RRS Isperikh

Ikhtiman/RRS Ikhtiman

Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara ...
Yablanitsa/RRTS Yablanitsa

Vamna/RRTS Frangata

Pazardzik/RPTS VETS Aleko [Deva broadcas...

Veliko Tarnovo/RPTS Rezonans
Razgrad/RRTS Razgrad [NURTS Razgrad]
Momchilgrad/NURTS Stramni rid
Sofia/Hotel Kopitoto

Burgas/kv. Meden Rudnik-Mestnost Shiloto...
Veliko Tarnovo/Arbanasi

Kresna/RRTS Pastrets

Vidin/RRS Vidin

Royak

Plovdiv/RRTS Zdravets

Kavarna/RPS Kaliakra

Shumen/RPS 3

Apriltsi

Tsarevo/Papia [NURTS Ahtopol]

Zlatograd

REG LA PROGRAM

sli
pld
blg
dob
sil
lov
mnt
bur
rus
blg
hsk
sfg
gbv
pzk
kyd
bur
plv
yam
dob
pld
kzl
sof
vit
bur
sil
smo
blg
kyd
rgd
sof
stz
lov
vrn
pzk
vit

kzl
sof
bur
vit
blg
vdn
vrn
pld
dob
shm
lov
bur
smo

bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg
bg

BNR Horizont
Z-Rock

Bulgaria On Air
Bulgaria On Air
Radio Veselina
Radio N-Joy

BNR Radio Vidin
Radio Maia Burgas
Bulgaria On Air
Radio N-Joy

Darik Radio Haskovo
Jazz FM

Radio 1

Radio Nova News
BNR Horizont
Darik Radio Burgas
BG Radio

Radio N-Joy

BNR Horizont
Radio 1 Rock
Radio 1

Darik Radio

Radio Focus

Darik Radio Burgas
Radio Focus

Radio 1

Radio Focus Pirin
Bulgaria On Air
BNR Radio Shumen Radio Isperikh
BNR Radio Sofia
Radio Fresh!
Avtoradio

BNR Hristo Botev
Z-Rock

Radio Fresh!

Darik Radio Ruse
BNR Horizont
Darik Radio
Z-Rock

Radio 1 Rock

BNR Radio Blagoevgrad
Bulgaria On Air
BNR Radio Varna
Darik Radio Plovdiv
Radio N-Joy

Radio Maia Varna
Radio 1

Bulgaria On Air
Radio Focus

M POWER DP COORDIN.
0.500 v 26e27/42n53
0.300  h 24e45/42n09

s 0.300 23e20/41n52
0.100  h 27e49/43n33

s 1.000 D 27e15/44n06
0.284 Dv 24e43/43n08

s 5.000 Dv 23e07/43n08

s 1.000 27€28/42n30
0.500 Dv 25e57/43n49

s 0450 v 23e06/42n02
8.912  h26e02/41n43

s 0.500 Dv 23e21/42n41

s 0.400 v 25e21/42n53

s 0.250 23e59/42n01
1.000 23e07/42n16
0.500 27€52/42n07

s 0.300 v 24e38/43n25
0.180 26e41/42n27

s 8.000 Nv 27e49/43n33

s 1.000 Dv 24e44/42n03

s 0.050 v 25e29/41n27

s 0.400 v 23e54/42n55

s 0.100 25e41/43n06

s 5.000 Dv 27e24/42n28

s 3.000 v 26e37/44n03

s 2630 Nv 24e47/41n34

s 0.500 v 23e11/41n22

s 0200 v 22e38/42n21

26e49/43n45
0.500 23e49/42n27
0.118 25e40/42n28

s 0.400 24e04/43n02

s 6.000 Dv 27e57/43n14

s 0.300 24€20/42n07
0.275 Dv 25e41/43n06

s 1.000 v 26e32/43n34

s 72.443 Nh 25e29/41n27

s 3.200 Dv 23e15/42n38
0.460  h 27e24/42n28

s 0.500 Dv 25e40/43n06

s 0.500 h23e04/41n46
0.500 Dh 22e50/43n59

s 1.000 27€23/43n06

s 5.000 v 24e43/42n00

s 3.000 28e25/43n23

s 0.330 Dv 26e54/43n17

s 0.188 Dv 24e55/42n51
0.500 27€52/42n07

s 0.200 25e06/41n22

HASL. ANT HAAT
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215
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RDS PS RDS REG
HORI ZONT 103.7 M
Z- ROCK__

BULGARIA ON_AIR
BULGARI A ON_AIR R

VESELI NA
N-JOY

RADI O VI DI N 103. 9
MAMA  103.9 FM
BULGARI A ON Al R
NJOY

_DARIK__ SVI LENGR
JAZZ_FM_
RADI O 1_
NOVANEWS VELI N
HORI ZONT 104.1 M
_DARIK__
BG_RADI O
NJOY_
HORI ZONT 104.3 M
RADIO 1 ROCK _
RADI O 1_
_DARIK__ 104.4 FM
_FOCUS__
_DARIK__ BURGAS _
_FOoCUs__
RADI O 1_
_FOCUS__
BULGARIA ON_AIR

RADI O SOFI A
>FRESH<_
AVTO __ RADIO
HR. BOTEV 104.8 MH
Z- ROCK__

>FRESH<

_DARIK__ RAZGRAD_
__BNR___ HORI ZONT
_DARIK__ _SOFIA
Z- ROCK__

RADIO 1 ROCK
RADI O BLAGOEVGRAD
Bul garia on_air__
_VARNA

_DARIK__ PLOVDIV_
NJOY_
MAMA _ 105.4_FM
RADI O 1_

BULGARI A ON_AIR R
_FOoCUs__

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.

R PI

d

d

8210
8386
838F
838F
8383
837E
8237
8059
838F
837E
824D
807A
8381
838D
8210
824D
8380
837E
8210
8388
8381
824D
837F
824D
837F
8381
837F
838F

8232
8384
8397
8220
8386
8384
824D
8210
824D
8386
8388
8231
838F
8233
824D
837E
8059
8381
838F
837F

PI2 REMARKS

ex RFE / Classic FM
ex Alpha, ex Darik Radio

ex Radio Menes

ex MAIA VoA
ex Star FM ex Info Radio
ex Radio Jazz FM / Radio NET

ex Retro Radio

ex.91.1
ex Radio Contact

ex Radio Fresh, ex Radio Mila

ex Radio Plus
ex 68.09

ex Radio Plus

ex Shumen regional news

ex 67.40

ex Radio Ekspres

ex RFE / Classic FM

ex Retro Radio

ex 101.1

ex FM+ ex Star FM ex Info Radio

ex 94.6

ex Radio Liani - Balchik, 28e06/43n23?

ex Radio Bravo

ex Alpha radio
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105.600 BUL Sofia/Hotel Kopitoto sof bg Radio Evropa - Novinite sega s 0.744 Dv 23e15/42n38 3 765 NOVINNTE SEGA _ d 809A ex Star FM, Info Radio

105.700 BUL Varna/RPTS UKV Praktika v bg Radio Melody s 1.000 27e53/43n08 _MELODY_ 806B ex Stra FM, Info Radio

105.700 BUL Sandanski/Voden izravnitel-mestnost Kart... ~ blg bg Radio Veselina s 1.000 23e18/41n35 565 VESELI NA 8383

105.700  BUL Sliven/RPTS Deva Brodkast sl bg Radio Fresh! 0.257 Dv 26e22/42n38 298 20 170 >FRESH<_ 8384 ex Radio Plus

105.700  BUL Veliko Tarnovo/RPTS Rezonans vit  bg Z-Rock 0.255 Dh 25e41/43n06 405 Z- ROCK__ 8386 ex RFE/ Classic FM

105.800 BUL Haskovo/RRS Aida hsk bg BNR Horizont s 2437 Dv25e18/41n54 840 40 612 __BNR___ HORI ZONT d 8210

105.800 BUL Ruse/Hotel Riga rus bg Radio Veselina 0.300  h 25e57/43n51 150 VESELI NA 8383 ex Radio Tempo

105.800 BUL Silistra/Plostad Slaveykov 20 sii bg Radio Melodia 0.200 Dh 27e15/44n07 RADIO __ MELODI A 805A

105.800 BUL Teteven/Sgradata na MBAL lov bg Radio Fresh! s 0.100 24e16/42n55 498 FRESH 8384 ex FM+, Radio N-Joy, Radio Liani
105.900  BUL Burgas/kv. Meden Rudnik-Mestnost Shiloto...  bur bg Radio 1 Rock s 1.000 v27e24/42n28 141 20 161 RADIO 1_ _ ROCK 8388 ex Retro Radio

105.900 BUL Dulovolulitse Vasil Levski-blok Nadezda-... sii bg Radio Dulovo 0.030 v 27e09/43n49 8066 ex Radio Raya, ex 101.60 ex 106.20
106.000 BUL Elhovo, lzgrev yam bg BNR Burgas s 1.738 Dv 26e31/42n10 14 90 _ BNR___ BURGAS__ 8238 ex BNR Radio Burgas, BNR Horizont
106.000 BUL Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...  sfg bg Radio 1 s 1.000 Nv23e21/42n41 595 91 171 RADI O 1_ 8381 ex Radio 99

106.000 BUL Plovdiv/IDzhendem tepe pld bg The Voice s 0500 v24e44/42n08 285 23 128 THEVO CE 8398 ex RDS-PI: 8382, ex Radio Ekspres
106.000 BUL Razgrad/RRTS Razgrad [NURTS Razgrad] rgd bg Z-Rock s 0.207 Dv 26e32/43n34 376 47 155 Z- ROCK__ 8386 ex Radio Oberon Max FM

106.000 BUL Velingrad/TVRS Straza pzk bg Bulgaria On Air 0.200 24e00/42n02 959 BULGARIA ON_ AIR R 838F ex Alpha radio

106.000 BUL Novi Pazar/MBAL Dobri Voynikov shm bg Radio Focus Shumen s 0.100 v 27e12/43n21 140 _FOCUs__ 837F

106.100  BUL Malko Tarnovo/TVRS Malko Tarnovo bur bg BNR Hristo Botev 1.000 27e32/41n59 348 HR. BOTEV 106.1 MH 8220

106.100  BUL Pleven/Institut po furazitnite kulturi plv bg Radio Vitosha 0.085 v 24e36/43n24 160 VI TOSHA 8389 ex Radio Atlantic VoA, ex 106.5
106.200 BUL Gotse Delcev/RRTS Orelek blg bg Darik Radio Blagoevgrad 1.000 h23e37/41n34 2099 58 1460 DARIK _ ORELEK _ 824D

106.200 BUL Elena/RRS Elena - Gorni Chukani vit  bg Radio Rezonans s 0.209 Dv 25e52/42n56 672 16 519 REZONANS 8067

106.200 BUL Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara... stz bg Radio N-Joy 0.186 Dh 25e40/42n28 561 NJOY__ 837E ex Radio Jazz FM / Radio NET
106.300 BUL Varna/RRTS Frangata vin  bg Radio Veselina 0.465 27e57/43n14 306 VESELI NA 8383 ex Radio Ekspres

106.400 BUL Berkovitsa/RRTS Petrohan mnt bg Darik Radio s 1.000 Dv 23e07/43n08 1626 _DARIK__ 824D

106.400 BUL Sliven/Sv. Krastyo sli bg Radio Vitosha s 0.500 v 26e17/42n41 510 VI TOSHA 8389 ex Radio Ekspres, ex 97.2 MHz
106.500  BUL Burgas/kv. Meden Rudnik-Mestnost Shiloto...  bur bg Radio Focus Burgas s 0.500 v 27e24/42n28 141 _Focus__ 837F ex Radio Fresh!, ex Radio Yuzhen Bryag
106.500 BUL Plovdiv/Belashtitsa pld bg Radio Veselina 0.480 24e44/42n03 539 VESELI NA 8383 ex Radio Ritmo

106.500 BUL Shumen/RRS 1 [NURTS Shumen] shm bg Radio N-Joy Shumen s 0.300 Dv 26e54/43n17 470 129 N-JOY___ 837E ex Radio Forte

106.500 p BUL Kardzali/RRS Ivantsi [NURTS Kardzali] kzl 25¢24/41n40 635

106.600 BUL Kjustendil/RRTS vrakh Viden kyd bg BNR Radio Blagoevgrad s 3.160 Dv 22e50/42n21 1465 37 985 _ BNR___ BLG GRAD 8231

106.600 BUL Veliko Tarnovo/RPTS Rezonans vit  bg Darik Radio Ruse s 3.000 Dh25e41/43n06 405 _DARIK__ _Veliko_ 824D ex Veliko Tarnovo regional news, ex Radio Ekspres
106.800 BUL Belogradcik/RRTS Karneva livada [NURTS B... vdn bg BNR Radio Vidin s 1500 Dv22e42/43n38 860 58 678 _BNR___ _VIDIN__ 8237 8737

106.800 BUL Kresna/Radiotsentar Kotata [Vega] blg bg Radio City s 1.122 Dv 23e09/41n44 290 10 107 _-CITY-_ 838C

106.800 BUL Kavarna/RPS Kaliakra dob bg Darik Radio Varna 1.000 v 28e25/43n23 80 142 210 _DARI K__ KALI AKRA 824D ex 99.30

106.800 BUL Stara Zagora/RRTS Hristeni [NURTS Stara... stz bg Darik Radio Stara Zagora s 00912 Dv 25e40/42n28 561 19 417 DARIK___ STZAGORA d 824D

106.800 BUL Velingrad/TVRS Straza pzk bg bTV Radio s 0.150 24e00/42n02 959 BTVRADI O 839B

106.900  BUL Sofia/bul. Peyo K. Yavorov-TV kula [NURT...  sfg bg Radio N-Joy s 0500 Dv23e21/42n41 595 83 163 _N-JOY__ 837E ex Radio Net

106.900 BUL Troyan/Balkanets lov bg Radio 1 s 0.200 Dv 24e40/42n50 15 123 RADIO 1_ 8381

106.900 BUL Razgrad/RRTS Razgrad [NURTS Razgrad] rgd bg Radio N-Joy 0.100  h26e32/43n34 376 NJOY__ 837E

107.000 BUL Smoljan/Pamporovo-RRTS Snezanka smo bg Darik Radio Plovdiv 1.000 Dh 24e41/41n38 1926 _DARI K__ SNEJANKA 824D ex Radio Ekspres

107.000 BUL Pernik/kv. Teva-blok 40 pnk bg Radio N-Joy 0.150 Dh 23e02/42n36 N-JOY___ 837E ex Pro FM, Mila, N-Joy, Fresh!
107.100  BUL Burgas/kv. Meden Rudnik-Mestnost Shiloto... ~ bur bg Bulgaria On Air s 1.166 Dv 27e24/42n28 141 9 150 BULGARIA ON AIR 838F ex Star FM ex Info Radio

107.200 BUL Blagoevgrad/RRS blg bg Darik Radio Blagoevgrad s 2100 v23e06/42n02 504 22 131 _DARIK 824D

107.200 BUL Silistra/RRS Medzit tabija [NURTS Silist... sl bg BNR Hristo Botev s 1.905 Dv27e15/44n06 153 89 221 __ BNR__ HR BOTEV d 8220

107.200 BUL Lovech/Sgradata na Oblastna uprava lov bg Radio Zetra s 0.268 Dv 24e43/43n08 210 58 121 _ZETRA _ 8077

107.200 BUL Provadiya/NURTS Provadiya v bg Radio Energy s 0.100 v 27e23/43n06 352 37 261 _ENERGY_ 838B

107.300  BUL Vratsa/Kostalevo-RRTS Vratsa vrt  bg Darik Radio Vratsa 1.000 Dv 23e36/43n13 50 416 _DARIK _ VRATSA _ 824D ex Radio Ekspres; ex 87.9

107.400 BUL Panagyuriste/RRTS vrakh Bratija pzk bg Darik Radio s 1.000 24e09/42n36 1518 _DARIK__ _SCOFIA 824D

107.400  BUL Dupnitsa/RTS Loven dom kyd bg Plus Radio s 0.300 23e07/42n16 608 _107.4_ _FM___

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.
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107.400 BUL Gabrovo/RTPS Bumerang FM gbv bg Radio N-Joy 0.288 v 25e20/42n53 508 N-JOY__ 837E ex Radio Favorit

107.400 BUL Targoviste/h. Mladost-RTS Kodzakuz tgv  bg Radio Focus Shumen s 0.107 v 26e31/43n11 763 _Focus__ 837F ex Radio N-Joy, Radio Liani
107.500 BUL Kardzali/RRS Ivantsi [NURTS Kardzali] kzl bg The Voice s 1.000 h25e24/41n40 635 THEVO CE 8398 ex Radio Veselina, Radio Ekspres
107.500 BUL Nesebar/Slancev briag-h.Burgas biyc bur bg Radio Focus s 1.000 Dv 27e42/42n40 5 62 68 _FOCUS__ 837F ex Radio Bravo 838D

107.500 BUL Yakoruda/TVRS Yakoruda blg bg Radio N-Joy s 0.100 23e37/42n00 1102 NJOY__ 837E

107.600  BUL Pleven/kv. Druzba-RRTS Pleven plv. bg Radio 1 Pleven s 0300 v 24e39/43n24 202 RADI O 1_ 8381 ex Radio Pleven 8063

107.600 BUL Asenovgrad/FiBank hotel Asenovets pld bg Radio 1 s 0150 Dv 24e52/42n00 230 51 112 RADIO 1_ 8381

107.700  BUL Vidin/Hotel Rovno vdn bg Radio Focus Vidin s 1.000 22e52/43n59 40 _FOCUs__ 837F ex Kanal KOM

107.700  BUL Dobrich/RRTS dob bg Darik Radio Dobrich 1.000 Dh27e49/43n33 265 _DARI K__ DOBRI CH_ 824D ex 103.7

107.700  BUL Simitli/Radiotsentar Vega blg bg Radio Focus Pirin s 0.650 v23e08/41n53 399 _FOoCus__ 837F

107.800 BUL Svilengrad/RRTS Sheynovets hsk bg BNR Radio Stara Zagora s 4.073 Dv26e02/41n43 704 28 627 __BNR __ S. ZAGORA d 8235

107.800  BUL Karlovo/RRS Voynyagovo pld bg Radio Fresh! 0.500 24e47/42n33 FRESH 8384 ex FM+, Radio N-Joy, Radio Liani
107.800  BUL Apriltsi lov bg Radio N-Joy s 0185 Dv24e55/42n51 696 22 246 N-JOY___ 837E ex Fresh!, FM+, Radio N-Joy, Radio Liani
107.800  BUL Botevgrad/Hotel Botevgrad sof bg Radio Focus Sofia s 0.050 v 23e47/42n54 395 _FOCUs__ 837F ex Radio Favorit

107.900 BUL Ruse/RRTS Levent tabija rus bg Darik Radio Ruse 50.000 Dv 25e57/43n49 153 156 266 _DARIK _ RUSSE 824D ex Radio Ekspres

107.900  BUL Pernik/Hotel Struma pnk bg Radio Ultra Pernik s 0200 h23e02/42n36 756 _ULTRA 838E ex Radio Krakra 8057

107.900 BUL Obzor/Stopanski dvor bur bg Radio N-Joy s 0.150 h27e51/42n51 1 N-JOY__ 837E ex Radio Fresh!, N-Joy, Radio Liani

(C) UKW/TV-Arbeitskreis e.V. Special thanks and credit to Bjorn Tryba.



